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         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q1                  Q1.  The Variables in this study ask about various aspects of people’s jobs. But first I 
                             need to verify that you are age 18 or older.  Is that correct? 
 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                   Q1    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1799       71.59          1799        71.59 
                                  1: YES                      714       28.41          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q1A                 Q1a.  Are you currently working in a job for pay or profit, currently looking for a job, or 
                             neither working or looking for a job?    
 

[NOTE: When the selected respondent was the screener respondent, the answer to 
this Variable was obtained in the screener, rather than the extended interview] 

 
 
                                                                                       Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                       Q1A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  1: CURRENTLY WORKING             2274       90.49          2274        90.49 
                                  2: CURRENTLY LOOKING FOR JOB      239        9.51          2513       100.00 
 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q1B                 Q1b.  Have you ever worked at a job in the past?   
 

[NOTE: When the selected respondent was the screener respondent, the answer to 
this Variable was obtained in the screener, rather than the extended interview] 
 
ASKED WHEN Q1A=2 

 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q1B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2274       90.49          2274        90.49 
                                  1: YES                      239        9.51          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q1C                 Q1c.  Are you working in one job, or more than one job? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q1A=1 
 
                                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                   Q1C    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -7: REFUSED                    1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE             239        9.51           240         9.55 
                                  1: ONE JOB                  1982       78.87          2222        88.42 
                                  2: MORE THAN ONE JOB         291       11.58          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q2                  Q2.  We want to ask you a series of Variables about your (current/most recent/main) job. 
                             (By main job, we mean the one where you usually work the most hours). (Are/Were) you 
                             employed by government, by a private company, a non-profit organization, or (are/were) you 
                             self-employed or working in a family business? 
 
                                                                                       Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                         Q2    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                             20        0.80            20         0.80 
                                  -7: REFUSED                         6        0.24            26         1.03 
                                  1: GOVERNMENT                     489       19.46           515        20.49 
                                  2: PRIVATE FOR-PROFIT COMPANY    1305       51.93          1820        72.42 
                                  3: NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION        288       11.46          2108        83.88 
                                  4: SELF-EMPLOYED                  342       13.61          2450        97.49 
                                  5: WORKING IN FAMILY BUSINESS      63        2.51          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q2A                 Q2a.  About how long ago were you hired into your most recent job? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q1B=1 AND Q2=[1,2,3] 
 
                                                                                         Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                          Q2A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  -------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                   2309       91.88          2309        91.88 
                                  1: LESS THAN ONE YEAR AGO            58        2.31          2367        94.19 
                                  2: 1 TO LESS THAN 2 YEARS AGO        39        1.55          2406        95.74 
                                  3: 2 TO LESS THAN 3 YEARS AGO        22        0.88          2428        96.62 
                                  4: 3 TO LESS THAN 4 YEARS AGO        17        0.68          2445        97.29 
                                  5: 4 TO LESS THAN 5 YEARS AGO         8        0.32          2453        97.61 
                                  6: 5 TO LESS THAN 6 YEARS AGO         9        0.36          2462        97.97 
                                  7: 6 TO LESS THAN 7 YEARS AGO         6        0.24          2468        98.21 
                                  8: 7 TO LESS THAN 8 YEARS AGO         3        0.12          2471        98.33 
                                  9: 8 TO LESS THAN 9 YEARS AGO         6        0.24          2477        98.57 
                                  10: 9 TO LESS THAN 10 YEARS AGO       5        0.20          2482        98.77 
                                  11: 10 OR MORE YEARS AGO             31        1.23          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q3                  Q3. How many hours per week (do/did) you usually work at this job? 
 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
 
                                                                 Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q3    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8          17        0.68            17         0.68 
                                  -7           3        0.12            20         0.80 
                                   1           2        0.08            22         0.88 
                                   2           3        0.12            25         0.99 
                                   3           4        0.16            29         1.15 
                                   4           6        0.24            35         1.39 
                                   5           4        0.16            39         1.55 
                                   6          12        0.48            51         2.03 
                                   7           7        0.28            58         2.31 
                                   8          22        0.88            80         3.18 
                                   9           2        0.08            82         3.26 
                                  10          35        1.39           117         4.66 
                                  11           3        0.12           120         4.78 
                                  12          16        0.64           136         5.41 
                                  13           1        0.04           137         5.45 
                                  14           5        0.20           142         5.65 
                                  15          34        1.35           176         7.00 
                                  16          21        0.84           197         7.84 
                                  17           2        0.08           199         7.92 
                                  18           9        0.36           208         8.28 
                                  19           2        0.08           210         8.36 
                                  20         118        4.70           328        13.05 
                                  21           8        0.32           336        13.37 
                                  22           7        0.28           343        13.65 
                                  23           4        0.16           347        13.81 
                                  24          24        0.96           371        14.76 
                                  25          70        2.79           441        17.55 
                                  26           3        0.12           444        17.67 
                                  27           8        0.32           452        17.99 



 
                                                                 Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q3    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                ------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  28           9        0.36           461        18.34 
                                  30         110        4.38           571        22.72 
                                  31           2        0.08           573        22.80 
                                  32          42        1.67           615        24.47 
                                  34           6        0.24           621        24.71 
                                  35          94        3.74           715        28.45 
                                  36          35        1.39           750        29.84 
                                  37          27        1.07           777        30.92 
                                  38          27        1.07           804        31.99 
                                  39           4        0.16           808        32.15 
                                  40         936       37.25          1744        69.40 
                                  41           4        0.16          1748        69.56 
                                  42          19        0.76          1767        70.31 
                                  43           9        0.36          1776        70.67 
                                  44          11        0.44          1787        71.11 
                                  45         160        6.37          1947        77.48 
                                  46           6        0.24          1953        77.72 
                                  47           2        0.08          1955        77.80 
                                  48          23        0.92          1978        78.71 
                                  50         234        9.31          2212        88.02 
                                  52           5        0.20          2217        88.22 
                                  53           2        0.08          2219        88.30 
                                  54           2        0.08          2221        88.38 
                                  55          75        2.98          2296        91.36 
                                  56          10        0.40          2306        91.76 
                                  60         117        4.66          2423        96.42 
                                  63           1        0.04          2424        96.46 
                                  65          23        0.92          2447        97.37 
                                  66           1        0.04          2448        97.41 
                                  70          29        1.15          2477        98.57 
                                  72           5        0.20          2482        98.77 
                                  75           4        0.16          2486        98.93 
                                  80          21        0.84          2507        99.76 
                                  84           1        0.04          2508        99.80 
                                  85           2        0.08          2510        99.88 
                                  90           1        0.04          2511        99.92 
                                  96           1        0.04          2512        99.96 
                                  98           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name  
 
   Q4a.   What is the name of the [company /organization] for which you work(ed)?  [OPEN-ENDED, 60 CHARS] 

ASKED WHEN Q2=[1,2,3] 
 
 

  Q4b.   What is the name of your (business/family’s business)? [OPEN-ENDED, 60 CHARS] 
ASKED WHEN Q2=[4,5] 

 
 
 
       Q5.   What kind of business or industry is this? [OPEN-ENDED, 60 CHARS] 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q5A                 Q5a.  Is this business or organization mainly manufacturing, retail trade, wholesale trade, 
                             or something else? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q5=[DON’T KNOW OR REFUSED] 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q5A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2499       99.44          2500        99.48 
                                  1: MANUFACTURING              3        0.12          2503        99.60 
                                  3: WHOLESALE TRADE            1        0.04          2504        99.64 
                                  4: SOMETHING ELSE             9        0.36          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name  
 
 
         Q5B                 Q5b   For how long (have/did) you work(ed) for your (current/last) employer? (UNIT) 

 
ASKED WHEN Q2=[1,2,3] 

 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q5B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        4        0.16             4         0.16 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   3        0.12             7         0.28 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE            431       17.15           438        17.43 
                                  1: MONTHS                   314       12.50           752        29.92 
                                  2: YEARS                   1549       61.64          2301        91.56 
                                  3: YEARS AND MONTHS         212        8.44          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q5BMOS              NUMBER OF MONTHS 
 
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                   
                                   
                                                                     Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q5BMOS    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------- 
                                      -1        1987       79.07          1987        79.07 
                                       1          72        2.87          2059        81.93 
                                       2          41        1.63          2100        83.57 
                                       3          46        1.83          2146        85.40 
                                       4          23        0.92          2169        86.31 
                                       5          22        0.88          2191        87.19 
                                       6         207        8.24          2398        95.42 
                                       7          18        0.72          2416        96.14 
                                       8          34        1.35          2450        97.49 
                                       9          20        0.80          2470        98.29 
                                      10          22        0.88          2492        99.16 
                                      11           7        0.28          2499        99.44 
                                      12           2        0.08          2501        99.52 
                                      13           1        0.04          2502        99.56 
                                      14           1        0.04          2503        99.60 
                                      15           4        0.16          2507        99.76 
                                      16           3        0.12          2510        99.88 
                                      18           2        0.08          2512        99.96 
                                      20           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 



         Variable 
         Name     
 
         Q5BYRS              NUMBER OF YEARS 
 
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                                                     Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q5BYRS    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------- 
                                      -1         752       29.92           752        29.92 
                                       1         163        6.49           915        36.41 
                                       2         153        6.09          1068        42.50 
                                       3         154        6.13          1222        48.63 
                                       4         117        4.66          1339        53.28 
                                       5         123        4.89          1462        58.18 
                                       6          72        2.87          1534        61.04 
                                       7          84        3.34          1618        64.39 
                                       8          74        2.94          1692        67.33 
                                       9          45        1.79          1737        69.12 
                                      10          94        3.74          1831        72.86 
                                      11          35        1.39          1866        74.25 
                                      12          54        2.15          1920        76.40 
                                      13          45        1.79          1965        78.19 
                                      14          40        1.59          2005        79.79 
                                      15          55        2.19          2060        81.97 
                                      16          26        1.03          2086        83.01 
                                      17          28        1.11          2114        84.12 
                                      18          33        1.31          2147        85.44 
                                      19          26        1.03          2173        86.47 
                                      20          44        1.75          2217        88.22 
                                      21          19        0.76          2236        88.98 
                                      22          29        1.15          2265        90.13 
                                      23          26        1.03          2291        91.17 
                                      24          17        0.68          2308        91.84 
                                      25          32        1.27          2340        93.12 
                                      26          18        0.72          2358        93.83 
                                      27          14        0.56          2372        94.39 
                                      28          22        0.88          2394        95.26 
                                      29          15        0.60          2409        95.86 
                                      30          26        1.03          2435        96.90 
                                      31          12        0.48          2447        97.37 
                                      32          12        0.48          2459        97.85 
                                      33           8        0.32          2467        98.17 
                                      34           8        0.32          2475        98.49 
                                      35          10        0.40          2485        98.89 
                                      36           1        0.04          2486        98.93 
                                      37           7        0.28          2493        99.20 
                                      38           4        0.16          2497        99.36 
                                      39           4        0.16          2501        99.52 
                                      40           6        0.24          2507        99.76 
                                      41           1        0.04          2508        99.80 
                                      42           2        0.08          2510        99.88 
                                      43           1        0.04          2511        99.92 
                                      45           1        0.04          2512        99.96 
                                      50           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
   
     Q6_1.   What kind of work (do/did) you do, that is, what (is/was) your occupation  (IF NECESSARY: For example, 

Plumber, Typist, or Farmer)  [OPEN-ENDED, 60 CHARS] 
 

ASKED OF RANDOM HALF OF SAMPLE 
 
 
 
     Q6_2.   What kind of work (do/did) you do, that is, what (is/was) your occupation  (IF NECESSARY: For example, 

Electrician, Sales Person, or Mechanic)  [OPEN-ENDED, 60 CHARS] 
 

ASKED OF RANDOM HALF OF SAMPLE 
 
 
     

Q7.  What (are/were) your usual activities or duties at this job? (FOR EXAMPLE: TYPIST, KEEPS ACCOUNT BOOKS, FILES, 
SELLS CARS, OPERATES PRINTING PRESS, LAYS BRICKS)  [OPEN-ENDED, 60 CHARS PER 3 LINES] 

 Q7_2 
 Q7_3 
 
 
 
     Q8.   Would you say that on your own job you mainly provide services, repair things, or make things? 
 
              Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                   Q8    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       51        2.03            51         2.03 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   7        0.28            58         2.31 
                                  1: PROVIDE SERVICES        2058       81.89          2116        84.20 
                                  2: REPAIR THINGS            158        6.29          2274        90.49 
                                  3: MAKE THINGS              239        9.51          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
Q9A              What kinds of services (do/did) you yourself provide?   [OPEN-ENDED, 60 CHARS PER 3 LINES] 
Q9A_2   ASKED WHEN Q8=1 FOR A RANDOM 1/12 OF SAMPLE [RANDQ9=1] 
Q9A_3 
 
 
Q9B               What kinds of things (do/did) you yourself repair?   [OPEN-ENDED, 60 CHARS PER 3 LINES] 
Q9B_2   ASKED WHEN Q8=2 FOR A RANDOM 1/12 OF SAMPLE [RANDQ9=1] 
Q9B_3 
 
 
Q9C               What kinds of things (do/did) you yourself make?   [OPEN-ENDED, 60 CHARS PER 3 LINES] 
Q9C_2   ASKED WHEN Q8=2 FOR A RANDOM 1/12 OF SAMPLE [RANDQ9=1] 
Q9C_3



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q9AUP1              Q9a. What kinds of services (do/did) you yourself provide? 
 

CODING OF Q9A BY WESTAT 
 
                                                                                             Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                            Q9AUP1    Frequency     Percent   Frequency      Percent 
                                  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                                       1        0.04           1         0.04 
                                  -7: REFUSED                                  1        0.04           2         0.08 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                          2331       92.76        2333        92.84 
                                  1: BOOK-KEEPING AND ACCOUNTING              12        0.48        2345        93.31 
                                  2: CUSTOMER/SALES SERVICE                   36        1.43        2381        94.75 
                                  3: INTERNET/COMPUTER/TECHNOLOGY SERVICES     8        0.32        2389        95.07 
                                  4: EDUCATION AND TRAINING                   19        0.76        2408        95.82 
                                  5: PATIENT CARE/CHILD CARE/PERSONAL CARE    36        1.43        2444        97.25 
                                  6: PERSONNEL AND OFFICE SERVICES            20        0.80        2464        98.05 
                                  7: JANITORIAL/HOUSEKEEPING                   7        0.28        2471        98.33 
                                  8: CONSULTING/MANAGEMENT/INFORMATION SERVIC 15        0.60        2486        98.93 
                                  9: MAIL AND DELIVERY/SHIPPING                5        0.20        2491        99.12 
                                  10: CONSTRUCTION/GENERAL LABOR              22        0.88        2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q9AUP2              WHAT KINDS OF SERVICES TO YOU YOURSELF PROVIDE? CHOICE 2 

 
CODING OF Q9A BY WESTAT 

 
                                                                                            Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                               Q9AUP2 Frequency     Percent   Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                           2506       99.72      2506        99.72 
                                  1: BOOK-KEEPING AND ACCOUNTING                1        0.04      2507        99.76 
                                  3: INTERNET/COMPUTER/TECHNOLOGY SERVICES      2        0.08      2509        99.84 
                                  6: PERSONNEL AND OFFICE SERVICES              2        0.08      2511        99.92 
                                  8: CONSULTING/MANAGEMENT/INFORMATION SERVIC   1        0.04      2512        99.96 
                                  10: CONSTRUCTION/GENERAL LABOR                1        0.04      2513       100.00 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q9BUP1              Q9b. What kinds of things (do/did) you yourself repair?_ 
 

CODING OF Q9B BY WESTAT 
 
                                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                        Q9BUP1    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  --------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                    2500       99.48          2500        99.48 
                                  1: TRANSPORTATION VEHICLES             3        0.12          2503        99.60 
                                  2: FURNITURE                           1        0.04          2504        99.64 
                                  3: COMPUTERS                           2        0.08          2506        99.72 
                                  4: MACHINERY                           1        0.04          2507        99.76 
                                  5: BUILDING AND HOME REPAIRS           3        0.12          2510        99.88 
                                  6: MISCELLANEOUS/EVERYTHING            3        0.12          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q10A                Q10a.  On this job, (are/were) you a member of a labor union or of an employee association 
                             similar to a union? 

 
ASKED WHEN Q2=[1,2,3] 

 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q10A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       10        0.40            10         0.40 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE            405       16.12           415        16.51 
                                  1: YES                      388       15.44           803        31.95 
                                  2: NO                      1710       68.05          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         Q10B                Q10b.  On this job, (are/were) you covered by a union or employee association contract? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q2=[1,2,3] 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q10B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       24        0.96            24         0.96 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   3        0.12            27         1.07 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE            405       16.12           432        17.19 
                                  1: YES                      425       16.91           857        34.10 
                                  2: NO                      1656       65.90          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
         
   Q11                 Q11.  Do you have a license or certification issued by a federal, state or local government 
                             agency to do your (most recent ) job? 
 
                                                                                          Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                          Q11    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  -------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                                5        0.20             5         0.20 
                                  -7: REFUSED                           4        0.16             9         0.36 
                                  1: YES                              868       34.54           877        34.90 
                                  2: NO                              1630       64.86          2507        99.76 
                                  3: IN PROCESS/WORKING ON IT           6        0.24          2513       100.00 
 
 
    NOTE: IF Q11=2, SKIPPED TO Q25A 
 
 
 
         Q11A                Q11a.  Would someone who does not have a license or certificate be legally allowed to do 
                             your job? 

 
ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] 

 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q11A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       10        0.40            10         0.40 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   1        0.04            11         0.44 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1639       65.22          1650        65.66 
                                  1: YES                      150        5.97          1800        71.63 
                                  2: NO                       713       28.37          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         Q12                 Q12.  Is everyone who does your job eventually required to have a license or certification 
                             by a federal, state or local government agency? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] AND Q11A=[1,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q12    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       13        0.52            13         0.52 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   2        0.08            15         0.60 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2352       93.59          2367        94.19 
                                  1: YES                       86        3.42          2453        97.61 
                                  2: NO                        60        2.39          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
         

 Q13A                Q13.  Which of the following types of agencies (have issued/will issue) you a license or 
                             certification to work in your occupation: A state government agency? 

 
ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] AND Q11A=[1,-7,-8] 

 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q13A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       10        0.40            10         0.40 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   2        0.08            12         0.48 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1639       65.22          1651        65.70 
                                  1: YES                      736       29.29          2387        94.99 
                                  2: NO                       126        5.01          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q13B                Q13.  Which of the following types of agencies (have issued/will issue) you a license or 
                             certification to work in your occupation: A city or county government agency? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] AND Q11A=[1,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q13B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       28        1.11            28         1.11 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   3        0.12            31         1.23 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1639       65.22          1670        66.45 
                                  1: YES                      301       11.98          1971        78.43 
                                  2: NO                       542       21.57          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q13C                Q13.  Which of the following types of agencies (have issued/will issue) you a license or 
                             certification to work in your occupation: A federal government agency?  

 
ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] AND Q11A=[1,-7,-8] 

 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q13C    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       36        1.43            36         1.43 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   1        0.04            37         1.47 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1639       65.22          1676        66.69 
                                  1: YES                      371       14.76          2047        81.46 
                                  2: NO                       466       18.54          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q14                 Q14. Are you required to have a college degree in order to become licensed or certified? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] AND Q11A=[1,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q14    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        3        0.12             3         0.12 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1639       65.22          1642        65.34 
                                  1: YES                      356       14.17          1998        79.51 
                                  2: NO                       515       20.49          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q15                 Q15. Are you required to have a high school diploma or GED in order to become licensed or 
                             certified? 

 
ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] AND Q11A=[1,-7,-8] AND Q14=[2,-7,-8] 

 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q15    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       28        1.11            28         1.11 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   2        0.08            30         1.19 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1995       79.39          2025        80.58 
                                  1: YES                      278       11.06          2303        91.64 
                                  2: NO                       210        8.36          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q17                 Q17.  (Were/Are) you required complete an internship or apprenticeship in order to obtain 
                             your license or certificate? 

 
ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] AND Q11A=[1,-7,-8] 

 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q17    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        5        0.20             5         0.20 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1639       65.22          1644        65.42 
                                  1: YES                      435       17.31          2079        82.73 
                                  2: NO                       434       17.27          2513       100.00 
 
 



         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q17A                Q17a.  (Was/Is) the internship or apprenticeship for one year or less, or for more than one 
                             year? 

 
ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] AND Q11A=[1,-7,-8] AND Q7=1 

 
                                                                                    Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                   Q17A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  -------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                          2        0.08             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                     1        0.04             3         0.12 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE             2078       82.69          2081        82.81 
                                  1: ONE YEAR OR LESS           278       11.06          2359        93.87 
                                  2: MORE THAN ONE YEAR         154        6.13          2513       100.00 
 
    
 
 
         Q18                 Q18. (Did/Do) you have to pass a test in order for you to obtain your license or 
                             certification? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] AND Q11A=[1,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q18    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1639       65.22          1640        65.26 
                                  1: YES                      731       29.09          2371        94.35 
                                  2: NO                       142        5.65          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q19                 Q19. (Did/Do) you have to demonstrate you could perform certain jobs tasks in order to 
                             obtain your license or certificate? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] AND Q11A=[1,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q19    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        4        0.16             4         0.16 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1639       65.22          1643        65.38 
                                  1: YES                      602       23.96          2245        89.34 
                                  2: NO                       268       10.66          2513       100.00 
 
 



         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q21                 Q21. Do you have to pay a fee in order to have your license or certificate renewed? 

 
ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] AND Q11A=[1,-7,-8] 

 
                                                                                    Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                    Q21    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  -------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                         11        0.44            11         0.44 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE             1639       65.22          1650        65.66 
                                  1: YES                        623       24.79          2273        90.45 
                                  2: NO                         228        9.07          2501        99.52 
                                  3: RENEWAL NOT NEEDED          12        0.48          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q22                 Q22. Do you have to attend continuing education classes in order to renew your license or 
                             certificate? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] AND Q11A=[1,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                    Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                    Q22    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  -------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                          5        0.20             5         0.20 
                                  -7: REFUSED                     1        0.04             6         0.24 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE             1639       65.22          1645        65.46 
                                  1: YES                        588       23.40          2233        88.86 
                                  2: NO                         271       10.78          2504        99.64 
                                  3: RENEWAL NOT NEEDED           9        0.36          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q23                 Q23. Do you have to take periodic tests in order to maintain your license or certificate? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q11=[1,3] AND Q11A=[1,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q23    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        4        0.16             4         0.16 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   2        0.08             6         0.24 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1639       65.22          1645        65.46 
                                  1: YES                      260       10.35          1905        75.81 
                                  2: NO                       608       24.19          2513       100.00 
 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q25AA               Q25aa.  (Do/Did) you perform your work primarily at one location, such as an office or 
                             store, or (do/did) you work in multiple locations, such as at customers’ premises, at job 
                             sites, or on the road? 
 
                                                                                        Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                      Q25AA    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                              2        0.08             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                         1        0.04             3         0.12 
                                  1: PRIMARILY ONE LOCATION        1735       69.04          1738        69.16 
                                  2: MULTIPLE LOCATIONS             775       30.84          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q25AB               Q25ab.  How often (do/did) you work away from the primary work location?  Would you say 
 

ASKED WHEN Q25AA=1 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                Q25AB    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        4        0.16             4         0.16 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE            778       30.96           782        31.12 
                                  1: NEVER                    833       33.15          1615        64.27 
                                  2: RARELY                   470       18.70          2085        82.97 
                                  3: SOMETIMES                341       13.57          2426        96.54 
                                  4: OFTEN                     87        3.46          2513       100.00 
 
    
 
 
         Q25B                Q25b. How much of your workday (involves/involved) carrying out short, repetitive tasks? 
                             Would you say 
 
 
                                                                                         Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                        Q25B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                              14        0.56            14         0.56 
                                  -7: REFUSED                          8        0.32            22         0.88 
                                  1: ALMOST ALL THE TIME             703       27.97           725        28.85 
                                  2: MORE THAN HALF THE TIME         450       17.91          1175        46.76 
                                  3: LESS THAN HALF THE TIME         673       26.78          1848        73.54 
                                  4: ALMOST NONE OF THE TIME         665       26.46          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q25C                Q25c. How much of your workday (involves/involved) doing physical tasks such as standing, 
                             handling objects, operating machinery or vehicles, or making or fixing things with your 
                             hands? Would you say 
 
 
                                                                                         Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                        Q25C    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                               3        0.12             3         0.12 
                                  -7: REFUSED                          1        0.04             4         0.16 
                                  1: ALMOST ALL THE TIME             992       39.47           996        39.63 
                                  2: MORE THAN HALF THE TIME         300       11.94          1296        51.57 
                                  3: LESS THAN HALF THE TIME         349       13.89          1645        65.46 
                                  4: ALMOST NONE OF THE TIME         868       34.54          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         Q25D                Q25d.  How much of your workday (involves/involved) managing or supervising other workers? 
 
 
                                                                                         Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                        Q25D    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                               1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  1: ALMOST ALL THE TIME             485       19.30           486        19.34 
                                  2: MORE THAN HALF THE TIME         237        9.43           723        28.77 
                                  3: LESS THAN HALF THE TIME         447       17.79          1170        46.56 
                                  4: ALMOST NONE OF THE TIME        1343       53.44          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         Q25G                Q25g.  The next question is about the problem solving tasks you (do/did) at your job. 
                             Think of problem solving as what happens when you are faced with a new or difficult 
                             situation where you have to think for a while about what to do next.  How often (do/did) 
                             you have to solve problems at your job that take at least 30 minutes to find a good 
                             solution?  
 
                                                                                             Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                            Q25G    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                                   8        0.32             8         0.32 
                                  -7: REFUSED                              1        0.04             9         0.36 
                                  1: ONE OR MORE TIMES EVERY DAY        1097       43.65          1106        44.01 
                                  2: AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK                698       27.78          1804        71.79 
                                  3: AT LEAST ONCE PER MONTH             223        8.87          2027        80.66 
                                  4: LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH              316       12.57          2343        93.24 
                                  5: NEVER                               170        6.76          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q25H                Q25h.    How often (do/did) you solve problems at your jobs using advanced mathematics such 
                             as algebra, geometry, trigonometry, probability, or calculus?  (Would you say.) 
 
 
                                                                                             Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                            Q25H    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                                   8        0.32             8         0.32 
                                  -7: REFUSED                              2        0.08            10         0.40 
                                  1: ONE OR MORE TIMES EVERY DAY         376       14.96           386        15.36 
                                  2: AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK                238        9.47           624        24.83 
                                  3: AT LEAST ONCE PER MONTH             140        5.57           764        30.40 
                                  4: LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH              243        9.67          1007        40.07 
                                  5: NEVER                              1506       59.93          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         Q25I                Q25i.    What (is/was) the longest document that you typically read as part of your job? 
                             Would you say. 
 
 
                                                                                    Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                   Q25I    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  -------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                          6        0.24             6         0.24 
                                  -7: REFUSED                     3        0.12             9         0.36 
                                  1: ONE PAGE OR LESS           643       25.59           652        25.95 
                                  2: 2 TO 5 PAGES               734       29.21          1386        55.15 
                                  3: 6 TO 10 PAGES              354       14.09          1740        69.24 
                                  4: 11 TO 25 PAGES             221        8.79          1961        78.03 
                                  5: MORE THAN 25 PAGES         430       17.11          2391        95.15 
                                  6: NEVER READ AT JOB          122        4.85          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q26A                Q26a.  Have you lost a job at any time in the last three years, that is, since (June/July) 
                             of 2005? 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q26A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  1: YES                      310       12.34           311        12.38 
                                  2: NO                      2202       87.62          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q26B                Q26b.  Was this because work usually done at your workplace was transferred out to be done 
                             somewhere else?  (IF LOST MORE THAN ONE JOB, PROBE FOR MOST RECENT JOB LOST) 
 
                              ASKED WHEN Q26A=1 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q26B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        3        0.12             3         0.12 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2203       87.66          2206        87.78 
                                  1: YES                       60        2.39          2266        90.17 
                                  2: NO                       247        9.83          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q26C                Q26c.  Was the work transferred to another country (for example, Mexico, China or India)? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q26A=1 AND Q26B=1 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q26C    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2453       97.61          2454        97.65 
                                  1: YES                       20        0.80          2474        98.45 
                                  2: NO                        39        1.55          2513       100.00 
 
         
 
 
         Q26D                Q26d.  Did you lose your job because work usually done at your workplace was automated or 
                             computerized? 
                               

ASKED WHEN Q26A=1 AND Q6B=[2,-7,-8] 
                            Cumulative    Cumulative 

                                                 Q26D    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2263       90.05          2264        90.09 
                                  1: YES                       10        0.40          2274        90.49 
                                  2: NO                       239        9.51          2513       100.00 
 
 
 



 
 
 
        Some jobs can be done remotely using a telephone or a computer, while others require face-to-face or physical  

 presence at the job.  For example, a telephone survey-taker like me can call you from some other state or even from  
 a foreign country.  A computer programmer or a person who takes customer orders over the phone can do the job from  
 anywhere using a computer or telephone.  However, a taxi-cab driver, a barber, or a waitress must be at the same 
 place as their customers, and a construction worker has to be physically present at a job site. 

 
So thinking about the distinction I just described, can the work that you (do/did) for your (current/most recent) employer or 
customers be done at a remote location or does it require you to be physical present where the employer or job site is? 

 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q27                 WORK AT REMOTE LOCATION/PRESENCE REQUIRD 
 
                                                                                              Cumulative  Cumulative 
                                                                    Q27    Frequency   Percent  Frequency    Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                                            10      0.40      10       0.40 
                                  -7: REFUSED                                        5      0.20      15       0.60 
                                  1: REMOTE LOCATION                               459     18.27     474      18.86 
                                  2: REMOTE LOCATION BUT WITH SOME DIFFICULTY       32      1.27     506      20.14 
                                  3: PHYSICAL PRESENCE AT SITE REQUIRED           1713     68.17    2219      88.30 
                                  4: SOME PARTS/SOMETIMES                          294     11.70    2513     100.00 
 
 
 
 

Q27A_1            How would your work be done from a remote location?   [OPEN-ENDED, 60 CHARS PER 3 LINES] 
Q27A_2   ASKED WHEN Q27=[1,2] FOR A RANDOM 1/12 OF SAMPLE [RANDQ27=1] 

 Q27A_3 
 
 
 

Q27B_1         Why does the work require you to be physically present?   [OPEN-ENDED, 60 CHARS PER 3 LINES] 
Q27B_2   ASKED WHEN Q27=[3,4] FOR A RANDOM 1/12 OF SAMPLE [RANDQ27=1] 

 Q27A_3



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q27AUP1             Q27a.  How would your work be done from a remote location? 
 
    CODING OF Q27A BY WESTAT 
                                                                                             Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                           Q27AUP1    Frequency     Percent    Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                                     1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                        2476       98.53          2477        98.57 
                                  1: COMPUTER/EMAIL                         27        1.07          2504        99.64 
                                  2: TELEPHONE/FAX                           5        0.20          2509        99.84 
                                  4: RESPONSE DOESN'T FIT VARIABLE           4        0.16          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q27AUP2             HOW WOULD YOUR WORK BE DONE FROM A REMOTE LOCATION, CHOICE 2? 
 
    CODING OF Q27A BY WESTAT 
                                                                                             Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                          Q27AUP2    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                        2498       99.40          2498        99.40 
                                  1: COMPUTER/EMAIL                          2        0.08          2500        99.48 
                                  2: TELEPHONE/FAX                          13        0.52          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         Q27AUP3             HOW WOULD YOUR WORK BE DONE FROM A REMOTE LOCATION, CHOICE 3? 
 
    CODING OF Q27A BY WESTAT 
 
                                                                                             Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                          Q27AUP3    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                        2512       99.96          2512        99.96 
                                  3: SHIPPING AND DELIVERY                   1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q27BUP1             Q27b. Why does the work require you to be physically present? 
 
    CODING OF Q27B BY WESTAT 
 
                                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                         27BUP1    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  --------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                                       2        0.08       2         0.08 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                          2351       93.55    2353        93.63 
                                  1: NEEDED INFORMATION IS THERE               8        0.32    2361        93.95 
                                  2: NEEDED INTERACTION WITH OTHERS NEEDED    63        2.51    2424        96.46 
                                  3: CERTAIN EQUIPMENT NEEDED                 19        0.76    2443        97.21 
                                  4: JOB IS THERE/STORE IS THERE              70        2.79    2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q27BUP2             WHY DOES THE WORK REQUIRE YOU TO BE PHYSICALLY PRESENT, CHOICE ONE? 
 

CODING OF Q27B BY WESTAT 
                                                                                              Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                             Q27BUP2    Frequency     Percent     Frequency    Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                           2510       99.88      2510        99.88 
                                  1: NEEDED INFORMATION IS THERE                1        0.04      2511        99.92 
                                  2: NEEDED INTERACTION WITH OTHERS NEEDED      1        0.04      2512        99.96 
                                  3: CERTAIN EQUIPMENT NEEDED                   1        0.04      2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q28                 Q28. Is most of the work you (do/did) on your main job performed as part of a work unit or 
                             group, such as an office staff or an assembly line, or (do/did) you work mostly by 
                             yourself? 
 
 
                                                                                        Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                        Q28    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                              4        0.16             4         0.16 
                                  -7: REFUSED                         1        0.04             5         0.20 
                                  1: MOSTLY IN A UNIT/GROUP         941       37.45           946        37.64 
                                  2: MOSTLY BY MYSELF              1397       55.59          2343        93.24 
                                  3: VARIES/DEPENDS                 170        6.76          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q29                 Q29. To what extent does the work you (do/did) on your main job involve face-to-face 
                             contact with people other than your co-workers or supervisors?  Would you say a lot, a 
                             moderate amount, a little, or none at all? 
 
 
                                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                   Q29    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -7: REFUSED                    2        0.08             2         0.08 
                                  1: A LOT                    1323       52.65          1325        52.73 
                                  2: A MODERATE AMOUNT         437       17.39          1762        70.12 
                                  3: A LITTLE                  461       18.34          2223        88.46 
                                  4: NONE AT ALL               290       11.54          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q30A                Q30. I am going to read a list of the types of people with whom you may have face-to-face 
                             contact on your job.  As I read each one, please tell me whether you (have/had) a lot of 
                             face-to-face contact with this type of person, some contact, or no contact at all: 
 

HAVE FACE CONTACT WITH CUSTOMERS OR CLIENTS 
 

ASKED WHEN Q29=[1,2,3,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q30A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        2        0.08             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   2        0.08             4         0.16 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE            292       11.62           296        11.78 
                                  1: A LOT                   1211       48.19          1507        59.97 
                                  2: SOME                     655       26.06          2162        86.03 
                                  3: NONE                     351       13.97          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q30B                HAVE FACE CONTACT WITH SUPPLIERS/CONTRACTRS 
 

ASKED WHEN Q29=[1,2,3,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q30B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        2        0.08             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   2        0.08             4         0.16 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE            292       11.62           296        11.78 
                                  1: A LOT                    261       10.39           557        22.16 
                                  2: SOME                     987       39.28          1544        61.44 
                                  3: NONE                     969       38.56          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q30C                HAVE FACE CONTACT WITH STUDENTS/TRAINEES 
 

ASKED WHEN Q29=[1,2,3,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q30C    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        2        0.08             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   2        0.08             4         0.16 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE            292       11.62           296        11.78 
                                  1: A LOT                    510       20.29           806        32.07 
                                  2: SOME                     807       32.11          1613        64.19 
                                  3: NONE                     900       35.81          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q30D                HAVE FACE CONTACT WITH PATIENTS 
 

ASKED WHEN Q29=[1,2,3,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q30D    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        4        0.16             4         0.16 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   2        0.08             6         0.24 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE            292       11.62           298        11.86 
                                  1: A LOT                    301       11.98           599        23.84 
                                  2: SOME                     154        6.13           753        29.96 
                                  3: NONE                    1760       70.04          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q31                 Q31. Now think about the work you (do/did) face-to-face with others. To what extent is it 
                             possible for you to do that work without being physically present? By that I mean doing the 
                             work at a remote location and then delivering it by mail, by telephone, by sending it over 
                             the Internet, and so on.  Would you say all of the work could be done that way, most of the 
                             work, a little of it, or none at all? 

 
ASKED WHEN Q29=[1,2,3,-7,-8] 

 
                                                                                      Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                      Q31    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                            8        0.32             8         0.32 
                                  -7: REFUSED                       1        0.04             9         0.36 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                292       11.62           301        11.98 
                                  1: ALL OF THE WORK               95        3.78           396        15.76 
                                  2: MOST OF THE WORK             337       13.41           733        29.17 
                                  3: A LITTLE OF THE WORK         708       28.17          1441        57.34 
                                  4: NONE AT ALL                 1072       42.66          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q31A                Q31a. If work like yours (is/was) done elsewhere rather than face-to-face, do you think the 
                             quality would deteriorate a lot, a moderate amount, a little, or none at all? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q29=[1,2,3,-7,-8] AND Q31=[1,2,3,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q31A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                         2        0.08             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                    2        0.08             4         0.16 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE            1364       54.28          1368        54.44 
                                  1: A LOT                     460       18.30          1828        72.74 
                                  2: A MODERATE AMOUNT         215        8.56          2043        81.30 
                                  3: A LITTLE                  221        8.79          2264        90.09 
                                  4: NONE AT ALL               249        9.91          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q32                 Q32. To what extent (is/was) it possible for you to do the work on your job without being 
                             physically present? By that I mean you could do the work at a remote location and then 
                             deliver it by mail, by telephone, by sending it over the Internet, and so on. Would you say 
                             all of the work could be done that way, most of the work, a little of it, or none at all? 
 
 
                                                                                      Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                      Q32    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -7: REFUSED                       1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE               2221       88.38          2222        88.42 
                                  1: ALL OF THE WORK               58        2.31          2280        90.73 
                                  2: MOST OF THE WORK              43        1.71          2323        92.44 
                                  3: A LITTLE OF THE WORK          31        1.23          2354        93.67 
                                  4: NONE AT ALL                  159        6.33          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q32A                Q32a. If work like yours is done elsewhere and delivered from a remote location, by how 
                             much, if at all, do you think the quality would deteriorate? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q32=[1,2,3,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q32A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                         4        0.16             4         0.16 
                                  -7: REFUSED                    1        0.04             5         0.20 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE            2380       94.71          2385        94.91 
                                  1: A LOT                      14        0.56          2399        95.46 
                                  2: A MODERATE AMOUNT          15        0.60          2414        96.06 
                                  3: A LITTLE                   24        0.96          2438        97.02 
                                  4: NONE AT ALL                75        2.98          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
   



 
  Q33. If work like yours is done elsewhere and delivered, how would it be delivered? 
 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
     Q33.    Q33. If work like yours is done elsewhere and delivered, how would it be delivered: 
 

ASKED WHEN Q32=[1,2,3,-7,-8] 
 
 
         Q33SHIP             WORK SHIPPED OR TRUCKED 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                              Q33SHIP    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       49        1.95            49         1.95 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  10        0.40            59         2.35 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1306       51.97          1365        54.32 
                                  1: YES                      140        5.57          1505        59.89 
                                  2: NO                      1008       40.11          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q33MAIL             WORK MAILED THROUGH US POSTAL SERVICE 
 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                              Q33MAIL    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       49        1.95            49         1.95 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  10        0.40            59         2.35 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1306       51.97          1365        54.32 
                                  1: YES                      388       15.44          1753        69.76 
                                  2: NO                       760       30.24          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q33FEDEX            WORK FEDEX/UPS/DHL 
 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                             Q33FEDEX    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       49        1.95            49         1.95 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  10        0.40            59         2.35 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1306       51.97          1365        54.32 
                                  1: YES                      231        9.19          1596        63.51 
                                  2: NO                       917       36.49          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 

Q33. If work like yours is done elsewhere and delivered, how would it be delivered: 
 

ASKED WHEN Q32=[1,2,3,-7,-8] 
 
 
 
         Q33COMP             WORK SENT BY COMPUTER 
 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                              Q33COMP    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       49        1.95            49         1.95 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  10        0.40            59         2.35 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1306       51.97          1365        54.32 
                                  1: YES                      845       33.63          2210        87.94 
                                  2: NO                       303       12.06          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q33TELE             WORK SENT BY TELEPHONE OR FAX 
 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                              Q33TELE    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       49        1.95            49         1.95 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  10        0.40            59         2.35 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1306       51.97          1365        54.32 
                                  1: YES                      478       19.02          1843        73.34 
                                  2: NO                       670       26.66          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q33PERS             WORK DELIVERED IN-PERSON 
 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                              Q33PERS    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       49        1.95            49         1.95 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  10        0.40            59         2.35 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1306       51.97          1365        54.32 
                                  1: YES                       66        2.63          1431        56.94 
                                  2: NO                      1082       43.06          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 



  
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 

Q33. If work like yours is done elsewhere and delivered, how would it be delivered: 
 

ASKED WHEN Q32=[1,2,3,-7,-8] 
 
 
 
         Q33VID              DELIVERED VIA VIDEO & TELECONFERENCING 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                               Q33VID    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       49        1.95            49         1.95 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  10        0.40            59         2.35 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1306       51.97          1365        54.32 
                                  1: YES                       21        0.84          1386        55.15 
                                  2: NO                      1127       44.85          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q33IMP              IMPOSSIBLE TO DELIVER 
 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                               Q33IMP    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       49        1.95            49         1.95 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  10        0.40            59         2.35 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1306       51.97          1365        54.32 
                                  1: YES                       22        0.88          1387        55.19 
                                  2: NO                      1126       44.81          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q33OTH              WORK SENT BY OTHER METHOD 
 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                               Q33OTH    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       49        1.95            49         1.95 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  10        0.40            59         2.35 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1306       51.97          1365        54.32 
                                  1: YES                       29        1.15          1394        55.47 
                                  2: NO                      1119       44.53          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 

Q33. If work like yours is done elsewhere and delivered, how would it be delivered: 
 

ASKED WHEN Q32=[1,2,3,-7,-8] 
 
 
         Q33OS               WORK DELIVERED BY OTHER METHOD OTH SPECI 
 
                                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q33OS                            Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  --------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -1                                          2484     98.85      2484        98.85 
                                  A NOTHER CO WORKER COULD DO WORK FOR FR        1      0.04      2485        98.89 
                                  ALL OF THE ABOVE                               1      0.04      2486        98.93 
                                  AMBULANCE                                      1      0.04      2487        98.97 
                                  ANY DELIVERY MEANS                             1      0.04      2488        99.01 
                                  CAMERAS SPYING ON PEOPLE                       1      0.04      2489        99.04 
                                  CONFERENCE CALLING                             1      0.04      2490        99.08 
                                  CONTRACTS                                      1      0.04      2491        99.12 
                                  CRANE                                          1      0.04      2492        99.16 
                                  DISTANCE LEARNING                              1      0.04      2493        99.20 
                                  FILE IN COURT                                  1      0.04      2494        99.24 
                                  IN THE NEWSPAPER                               1      0.04      2495        99.28 
                                  INTER OFFICE MAIL                              2      0.08      2497        99.36 
                                  INTERACTIVE TV                                 1      0.04      2498        99.40 
                                  INTEROFFICE MAIL                               1      0.04      2499        99.44 
                                  IOWA COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK                    1      0.04      2500        99.48 
                                  IT'S A SERVICE MUST BE THERE                   1      0.04      2501        99.52 
                                  LIVE TELEVISION                                1      0.04      2502        99.56 
                                  NEWSPAPER                                      1      0.04      2503        99.60 
                                  NO OTHER OPPORTUNITES AVAILABLE                1      0.04      2504        99.64 
                                  POSTED ON BULLETIN BOARD                       1      0.04      2505        99.68 
                                  RADIO                                          1      0.04      2506        99.72 
                                  SOLD IN RETAIL STORES                          1      0.04      2507        99.76 
                                  SOME OTHER AGENCY, REFERRAL                    1      0.04      2508        99.80 
                                  SURVEYS                                        1      0.04      2509        99.84 
                                  TELEVISION                                     2      0.08      2511        99.92 
                                  TV ON AIR CLASS                                1      0.04      2512        99.96 
                                  WORK IS HANDED OFF TO EMPLOYER DEL METHOD UNK  1      0.04      2513       100.00 
 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q34A                Q34a. Think back to the time when your were offered your (current/most recent) job.  When 
                             you were offered this job, was it possible for you to keep your previous job if you wanted 
                             to? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q2=[1,2,3] AND (Q5B<10 YEARS OR Q2A=[1-10,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q34A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        8        0.32             8         0.32 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   3        0.12            11         0.44 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1078       42.90          1089        43.33 
                                  1: YES                      573       22.80          1662        66.14 
                                  2: NO                       714       28.41          2376        94.55 
                                  3: NO PREVIOUS JOB          137        5.45          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q34B                Q34b.  At the time that you were first interviewed for your job, did you already know 
                             exactly how much it would pay, have a pretty good idea of much it would pay, or have very 
                             little idea of how much it would pay if you got it? 

 
ASKED WHEN Q2=[1,2,3] AND (Q5B<10 YEARS OR Q2A=[1-10,-7,-8] 

 
                                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                          Q34B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  --------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                                 3        0.12             3         0.12 
                                  -7: REFUSED                            1        0.04             4         0.16 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                    1078       42.90          1082        43.06 
                                  1: EXACTLY WHAT IT WOULD PAY         454       18.07          1536        61.12 
                                  2: HAVE PRETTY GOOD IDEA             726       28.89          2262        90.01 
                                  3: HAVE VERY LITTLE IDEA             238        9.47          2500        99.48 
                                  4: DID NOT INTERVIEW FOR JOB          13        0.52          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q34C                Q34c. Did your [current/most recent] employer learn how much you were making in your 
                             previous job before making you your job offer? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q2=[1,2,3] AND (Q5B<10 YEARS OR Q2A=[1,2,….10,-7,-8] AND Q34A=[1,2,-7,-8] 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q34C    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       48        1.91            48         1.91 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   4        0.16            52         2.07 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           1215       48.35          1267        50.42 
                                  1: YES                      584       23.24          1851        73.66 
                                  2: NO                       662       26.34          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q34D                Q34d.  When you were offered your (current/previous job), did your employer make a 
                             take-it-or leave-it offer or was there some bargaining that took place over the pay? 
 

ASKED WHEN Q2=[1,2,3] AND (Q5B<10 YEARS OR Q2A=[1,2,….10,-7,-8] 
 
 
                                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                          Q34D    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  --------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                                48        1.91            48         1.91 
                                  -7: REFUSED                           14        0.56            62         2.47 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                    1078       42.90          1140        45.36 
                                  1: TAKE IT OR LEAVE IT OFFER         886       35.26          2026        80.62 
                                  2: SOME BARGAINING OVER PAY          487       19.38          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q35                 Q35.  Could you please tell me your age: 
 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
                                                                          Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                       Q35    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                      -------------------------------------------------------- 
                                           -8          13        0.52            13         0.52 
                                           -7          48        1.91            61         2.43 
                                           18          26        1.03            87         3.46 
                                           19          27        1.07           114         4.54 
                                           20          14        0.56           128         5.09 
                                           21          23        0.92           151         6.01 
                                           22          12        0.48           163         6.49 
                                           23           9        0.36           172         6.84 
                                           24          18        0.72           190         7.56 
                                           25          21        0.84           211         8.40 
                                           26          20        0.80           231         9.19 
                                           27          20        0.80           251         9.99 
                                           28          37        1.47           288        11.46 
                                           29          33        1.31           321        12.77 
                                           30          37        1.47           358        14.25 
                                           31          35        1.39           393        15.64 
                                           32          26        1.03           419        16.67 
                                           33          21        0.84           440        17.51 
                                           34          35        1.39           475        18.90 
                                           35          35        1.39           510        20.29 
                                           36          34        1.35           544        21.65 
                                           37          45        1.79           589        23.44 
                                           38          59        2.35           648        25.79 
                                           39          58        2.31           706        28.09 
                                           40          58        2.31           764        30.40 
                                           41          41        1.63           805        32.03 
                                           42          58        2.31           863        34.34 
                                           43          56        2.23           919        36.57 
                                           44          53        2.11           972        38.68 
                                           45          84        3.34          1056        42.02 
                                           46          52        2.07          1108        44.09 
                                           47          68        2.71          1176        46.80 
                                           48          67        2.67          1243        49.46 
                                           49          66        2.63          1309        52.09 
                                           50          91        3.62          1400        55.71 
                                           51          83        3.30          1483        59.01 
                                           52          81        3.22          1564        62.24 
                                           53          85        3.38          1649        65.62 
                                           54          84        3.34          1733        68.96 
                                           55          63        2.51          1796        71.47 
                                           56          77        3.06          1873        74.53 
                                           57          62        2.47          1935        77.00 
                                           58          53        2.11          1988        79.11 



 
                                                                          Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                       Q35    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                      -------------------------------------------------------- 
                                           59          55        2.19          2043        81.30 
                                           60          92        3.66          2135        84.96 
                                           61          60        2.39          2195        87.35 
                                           62          42        1.67          2237        89.02 
                                           63          32        1.27          2269        90.29 
                                           64          26        1.03          2295        91.33 
                                           65          42        1.67          2337        93.00 
                                           66          15        0.60          2352        93.59 
                                           67          14        0.56          2366        94.15 
                                           68          26        1.03          2392        95.19 
                                           69          12        0.48          2404        95.66 
                                           70          14        0.56          2418        96.22 
                                           71          17        0.68          2435        96.90 
                                           72          16        0.64          2451        97.53 
                                           73           8        0.32          2459        97.85 
                                           74           9        0.36          2468        98.21 
                                           75           7        0.28          2475        98.49 
                                           76           4        0.16          2479        98.65 
                                           77           5        0.20          2484        98.85 
                                           78           5        0.20          2489        99.04 
                                           79           6        0.24          2495        99.28 
                                           80           7        0.28          2502        99.56 
                                           81           1        0.04          2503        99.60 
                                           82           3        0.12          2506        99.72 
                                           83           2        0.08          2508        99.80 
                                           84           1        0.04          2509        99.84 
                                           85           1        0.04          2510        99.88 
                                           86           1        0.04          2511        99.92 
                                           91           1        0.04          2512        99.96 
                                           93           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q36A                Q36a. Since age 18, in how many years altogether have you  worked for pay or profit? Please 
                             count all years in which you worked either all or part of the year. 
 
    ASKED IF Q35>19 
 
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
 
                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q36A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                          --------------------------------------------------------- 
                                            -8          18        0.72            18         0.72 
                                            -7          16        0.64            34         1.35 
                                            -1          53        2.11            87         3.46 
                                             0           2        0.08            89         3.54 
                                             1           7        0.28            96         3.82 
                                             2          17        0.68           113         4.50 
                                             3          27        1.07           140         5.57 
                                             4          21        0.84           161         6.41 
                                             5          21        0.84           182         7.24 
                                             6          24        0.96           206         8.20 
                                             7          22        0.88           228         9.07 
                                             8          27        1.07           255        10.15 
                                             9          22        0.88           277        11.02 
                                            10          59        2.35           336        13.37 
                                            11          32        1.27           368        14.64 
                                            12          52        2.07           420        16.71 
                                            13          36        1.43           456        18.15 
                                            14          36        1.43           492        19.58 
                                            15          58        2.31           550        21.89 
                                            16          33        1.31           583        23.20 
                                            17          41        1.63           624        24.83 
                                            18          52        2.07           676        26.90 
                                            19          47        1.87           723        28.77 
                                            20         135        5.37           858        34.14 
                                            21          33        1.31           891        35.46 
                                            22          60        2.39           951        37.84 
                                            23          34        1.35           985        39.20 
                                            24          43        1.71          1028        40.91 
                                            25          99        3.94          1127        44.85 
                                            26          53        2.11          1180        46.96 
                                            27          55        2.19          1235        49.14 
                                            28          54        2.15          1289        51.29 
                                            29          45        1.79          1334        53.08 
                                            30         164        6.53          1498        59.61 
                                            31          60        2.39          1558        62.00 
                                            32          88        3.50          1646        65.50 
                                            33          57        2.27          1703        67.77 
                                            34          68        2.71          1771        70.47 
 



                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q36A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                          --------------------------------------------------------- 
                                            35         112        4.46          1883        74.93 
                                            36          68        2.71          1951        77.64 
                                            37          47        1.87          1998        79.51 
                                            38          50        1.99          2048        81.50 
                                            39          31        1.23          2079        82.73 
                                            40         101        4.02          2180        86.75 
                                            41          26        1.03          2206        87.78 
                                            42          49        1.95          2255        89.73 
                                            43          36        1.43          2291        91.17 
                                            44          31        1.23          2322        92.40 
                                            45          46        1.83          2368        94.23 
                                            46          14        0.56          2382        94.79 
                                            47          21        0.84          2403        95.62 
                                            48          13        0.52          2416        96.14 
                                            49           7        0.28          2423        96.42 
                                            50          32        1.27          2455        97.69 
                                            51           6        0.24          2461        97.93 
                                            52           4        0.16          2465        98.09 
                                            53           4        0.16          2469        98.25 
                                            54           8        0.32          2477        98.57 
                                            55          14        0.56          2491        99.12 
                                            56           4        0.16          2495        99.28 
                                            57           1        0.04          2496        99.32 
                                            58           2        0.08          2498        99.40 
                                            60           6        0.24          2504        99.64 
                                            61           3        0.12          2507        99.76 
                                            62           2        0.08          2509        99.84 
                                            63           1        0.04          2510        99.88 
                                            66           2        0.08          2512        99.96 
                                            67           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q36B                Q36b. You told me that you have worked in a total of [fill] years since age 18. In how many 
                             of these years did you work full-time for more than half the year? 
 
                                  ASKED IF Q35>19 AND Q36A>0 YEARS 
 
                                  
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
 
 
                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q36B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                          --------------------------------------------------------- 
                                            -8           9        0.36             9         0.36 
                                            -7           2        0.08            11         0.44 
                                            -1          89        3.54           100         3.98 
                                             0          39        1.55           139         5.53 
                                             1          38        1.51           177         7.04 
                                             2          33        1.31           210         8.36 
                                             3          25        0.99           235         9.35 
                                             4          30        1.19           265        10.55 
                                             5          52        2.07           317        12.61 
                                             6          38        1.51           355        14.13 
                                             7          37        1.47           392        15.60 
                                             8          41        1.63           433        17.23 
                                             9          34        1.35           467        18.58 
                                            10          84        3.34           551        21.93 
                                            11          26        1.03           577        22.96 
                                            12          55        2.19           632        25.15 
                                            13          38        1.51           670        26.66 
                                            14          33        1.31           703        27.97 
                                            15          81        3.22           784        31.20 
                                            16          36        1.43           820        32.63 
                                            17          46        1.83           866        34.46 
                                            18          61        2.43           927        36.89 
                                            19          42        1.67           969        38.56 
                                            20         144        5.73          1113        44.29 
                                            21          29        1.15          1142        45.44 
                                            22          50        1.99          1192        47.43 
                                            23          35        1.39          1227        48.83 
                                            24          50        1.99          1277        50.82 
                                            25         123        4.89          1400        55.71 
                                            26          56        2.23          1456        57.94 
                                            27          55        2.19          1511        60.13 
                                            28          72        2.87          1583        62.99 
                                            29          41        1.63          1624        64.62 
                                            30         154        6.13          1778        70.75 
                                            31          43        1.71          1821        72.46 
                                            32          67        2.67          1888        75.13 
 



 
                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q36B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                          --------------------------------------------------------- 
                                            33          45        1.79          1933        76.92 
                                            34          59        2.35          1992        79.27 
                                            35          98        3.90          2090        83.17 
                                            36          37        1.47          2127        84.64 
                                            37          47        1.87          2174        86.51 
                                            38          44        1.75          2218        88.26 
                                            39          24        0.96          2242        89.22 
                                            40          69        2.75          2311        91.96 
                                            41          13        0.52          2324        92.48 
                                            42          27        1.07          2351        93.55 
                                            43          23        0.92          2374        94.47 
                                            44          17        0.68          2391        95.15 
                                            45          28        1.11          2419        96.26 
                                            46          10        0.40          2429        96.66 
                                            47          15        0.60          2444        97.25 
                                            48           8        0.32          2452        97.57 
                                            49           5        0.20          2457        97.77 
                                            50          21        0.84          2478        98.61 
                                            51           5        0.20          2483        98.81 
                                            52           1        0.04          2484        98.85 
                                            53           1        0.04          2485        98.89 
                                            54           6        0.24          2491        99.12 
                                            55           9        0.36          2500        99.48 
                                            56           3        0.12          2503        99.60 
                                            57           1        0.04          2504        99.64 
                                            60           2        0.08          2506        99.72 
                                            61           2        0.08          2508        99.80 
                                            62           1        0.04          2509        99.84 
                                            63           1        0.04          2510        99.88 
                                            66           2        0.08          2512        99.96 
                                            67           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q37                 Q37.  [IF NOT OBVIOUS] Are you male or female? 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q37    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  1: MALE                    1153       45.88          1153        45.88 
                                  2: FEMALE                  1360       54.12          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         Q38                 Q38.  Are you now…(Marital Status) 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q38    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        4        0.16             4         0.16 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  15        0.60            19         0.76 
                                  1: MARRIED                 1497       59.57          1516        60.33 
                                  2: WIDOWED                  113        4.50          1629        64.82 
                                  3: DIVORCED                 372       14.80          2001        79.63 
                                  4: SEPARATED                 60        2.39          2061        82.01 
                                  5: NEVER MARRIED            452       17.99          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         Q38AA               Q38aa.  Do you have any children? 
                                 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                Q38AA    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        4        0.16             4         0.16 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  10        0.40            14         0.56 
                                  1: YES                     1898       75.53          1912        76.08 
                                  2: NO                       601       23.92          2513       100.00 
 
 
         Q38A                Q38a.  Do any children of your own currently live with you?  (IF NECESSARY: children by 
                             birth, adoption, or marriage) 
 
    ASKED IF Q38AA=1 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q38A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   2        0.08             2         0.08 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE            615       24.47           617        24.55 
                                  1: YES                     1049       41.74          1666        66.30 
                                  2: NO                       847       33.70          2513       100.00 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q38B                Q38b.  How many of these children are under age 6? 

 
ASKED IF Q38AA=1 AND Q38A=1 

                                  
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 

 
                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q38B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  --------------------------------------------------------- 
                                    -8           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                    -7           5        0.20             6         0.24 
                                    -1        1464       58.26          1470        58.50 
                                     0         702       27.93          2172        86.43 
                                     1         221        8.79          2393        95.22 
                                     2          93        3.70          2486        98.93 
                                     3          26        1.03          2512        99.96 
                                     4           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q38C                Q38c.  How many of these children are age 6 to 17? 
 

ASKED IF Q38AA=1 AND Q38A=1 
                                  
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
 
                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q38C    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  --------------------------------------------------------- 
                                    -8           2        0.08             2         0.08 
                                    -7           6        0.24             8         0.32 
                                    -1        1464       58.26          1472        58.58 
                                     0         378       15.04          1850        73.62 
                                     1         363       14.44          2213        88.06 
                                     2         216        8.60          2429        96.66 
                                     3          68        2.71          2497        99.36 
                                     4           8        0.32          2505        99.68 
                                     5           4        0.16          2509        99.84 
                                     6           4        0.16          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q39                 Q39. What is the highest level of school you have completed or the highest degree you have 
                             received ? 
 
                                                                                            Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                            Q39    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                                  7        0.28             7         0.28 
                                  -7: REFUSED                             6        0.24            13         0.52 
                                  1: LESS THAN 1ST GRADE                  5        0.20            18         0.72 
                                  2: 1ST/2ND/3RD/4TH GRADE                7        0.28            25         0.99 
                                  3: 5TH OR 6TH GRADE                    14        0.56            39         1.55 
                                  4: 7TH OR 8TH GRADE                    16        0.64            55         2.19 
                                  5: 9TH GRADE                           17        0.68            72         2.87 
                                  6: 10TH GRADE                          26        1.03            98         3.90 
                                  7: 11TH GRADE                          28        1.11           126         5.01 
                                  8: 12TH GRADE, NO DIPLOMA              40        1.59           166         6.61 
                                  9: HIGH SCHOOL/GED                    538       21.41           704        28.01 
                                  10: SOME COLLEGE, NO DEGREE           406       16.16          1110        44.17 
                                  11: VOCATIONAL/TECH DEGREE            102        4.06          1212        48.23 
                                  12: ASSOCIATE COLLEGE DEGREE          250        9.95          1462        58.18 
                                  13: BACHELOR'S COLLEGE DEGREE         617       24.55          2079        82.73 
                                  14: MASTERS DEGREE                    313       12.46          2392        95.19 
                                  15: PROFESSIONAL SCHOOL                62        2.47          2454        97.65 
                                  16: DOCTORAL DEGREE                    59        2.35          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q39A                Q39a   Do you have a GED or a regular high school degree? 
 
    ASKED IF Q39=[9-16] 
                                                                                            Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                           Q39A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -8: DK                                 14        0.56            14         0.56 
                                  -7: REFUSED                             4        0.16            18         0.72 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                      166        6.61           184         7.32 
                                  1: GED                                160        6.37           344        13.69 
                                  2: REGULAR HIGH SCHOOL DEGREE        2169       86.31          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q40                 Q40.  Are you of Hispanic or Latino origin? 
 
                                                  Q40    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        4        0.16             4         0.16 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  10        0.40            14         0.56 
                                  1: YES                      212        8.44           226         8.99 
                                  2: NO                      2287       91.01          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
        Q41.  What is your race?  Do you consider yourself:  [MARK ALL THAT APPLY] 
 
 
         Q41WHT              WHITE 
 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                               Q41WHT    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        7        0.28             7         0.28 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  33        1.31            40         1.59 
                                  1: YES                     2093       83.29          2133        84.88 
                                  2: NO                       380       15.12          2513       100.00 
 
 
         Q41BLK              BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN 
 
                                                        Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                               Q41BLK    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        7        0.28             7         0.28 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  33        1.31            40         1.59 
                                  1: YES                      195        7.76           235         9.35 
                                  2: NO                      2278       90.65          2513       100.00 
 
 
         Q41AMIND            AMERICAN INDIAN/ALASKAN NATIVE 
 
                                                         Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                             Q41AMIND    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        7        0.28             7         0.28 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  33        1.31            40         1.59 
                                  1: YES                       63        2.51           103         4.10 
                                  2: NO                      2410       95.90          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 



         Variable 
         Name     
 
        
   Q41ASIAN            ASIAN 
                                     
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                             Q41ASIAN    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        7        0.28             7         0.28 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  33        1.31            40         1.59 
                                  1: YES                       51        2.03            91         3.62 
                                  2: NO                      2422       96.38          2513       100.00 
 
 
         Q41PACIF            NATIVE HAWAIIAN/OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER 
 
                                                             Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                             Q41PACIF    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        7        0.28             7         0.28 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  33        1.31            40         1.59 
                                  1: YES                        7        0.28            47         1.87 
                                  2: NO                      2466       98.13          2513       100.00 
 
 
         Q41OTH              SOME OTHER RACE 
 
                                                             Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                             Q41PACIF    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                        7        0.28             7         0.28 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  33        1.31            40         1.59 
                                  1: YES                        7        0.28            47         1.87 
                                  2: NO                      2466       98.13          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         F41OS               RACE OTHER SPECIFY   [OPEN-ENDED, 30 CHARS] 
 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q42                 Q42.  Over the past 12 months, about how many weeks were you employed at a job? 
 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
 
                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q42    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  -------------------------------------------------------- 
                                   -8          14        0.56            14         0.56 
                                   -7           5        0.20            19         0.76 
                                    0          68        2.71            87         3.46 
                                    1           5        0.20            92         3.66 
                                    2           8        0.32           100         3.98 
                                    3           5        0.20           105         4.18 
                                    4          12        0.48           117         4.66 
                                    5           3        0.12           120         4.78 
                                    6           8        0.32           128         5.09 
                                    7           5        0.20           133         5.29 
                                    8          21        0.84           154         6.13 
                                    9           7        0.28           161         6.41 
                                   10           7        0.28           168         6.69 
                                   11           2        0.08           170         6.76 
                                   12          24        0.96           194         7.72 
                                   13           3        0.12           197         7.84 
                                   14           1        0.04           198         7.88 
                                   15           1        0.04           199         7.92 
                                   16          11        0.44           210         8.36 
                                   17           2        0.08           212         8.44 
                                   18           3        0.12           215         8.56 
                                   19           1        0.04           216         8.60 
                                   20          24        0.96           240         9.55 
                                   21           2        0.08           242         9.63 
                                   22           2        0.08           244         9.71 
                                   23           2        0.08           246         9.79 
                                   24          19        0.76           265        10.55 
                                   25          10        0.40           275        10.94 
                                   26          33        1.31           308        12.26 
                                   27           1        0.04           309        12.30 
                                   28           5        0.20           314        12.50 
                                   29           1        0.04           315        12.53 
                                   30          12        0.48           327        13.01 
                                   32          22        0.88           349        13.89 
                                   33           1        0.04           350        13.93 
                                   34           1        0.04           351        13.97 
                                   35           8        0.32           359        14.29 
                                   36          38        1.51           397        15.80 
                                   38           7        0.28           404        16.08 
                                   39           1        0.04           405        16.12 
                                   40          52        2.07           457        18.19 
                                   41           2        0.08           459        18.27 
                                   



                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q42    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  -------------------------------------------------------- 
          42          11        0.44           470        18.70 
                                   44          11        0.44           481        19.14 
                                   45          11        0.44           492        19.58 
                                   46           8        0.32           500        19.90 
                                   47           2        0.08           502        19.98 
                                   48          45        1.79           547        21.77 
                                   49           6        0.24           553        22.01 
                                   50          31        1.23           584        23.24 
                                   51           8        0.32           592        23.56 
                                   52        1921       76.44          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q43                 Q43.  For your (most recent) job, what is the easiest way for you to report your total 
                             earnings before taxes or other deductions: hourly, weekly, monthly, or annually? 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q43    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -8: DK                       21        0.84            21         0.84 
                                  -7: REFUSED                  17        0.68            38         1.51 
                                  1: HOURLY                   684       27.22           722        28.73 
                                  2: WEEKLY                   341       13.57          1063        42.30 
                                  3: MONTHLY                  324       12.89          1387        55.19 
                                  4: ANNUALLY                1126       44.81          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q43A                Q43a.  (Do/Did) you usually receive overtime pay, tips, or commissions at this job? 
 
    ASKED IF Q43=[1,2,3,4] 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q43A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -9: NOT ASCERTAINED           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -8: DK                        1        0.04             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   6        0.24             8         0.32 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE             38        1.51            46         1.83 
                                  1: YES                      775       30.84           821        32.67 
                                  2: NO                      1692       67.33          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q43B                Q43b.  (Excluding overtime pay, tips, and commissions) what (is/was) your hourly rate of 
                             pay on this job? 
 
    ASKED IF Q43=1 
 
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
                                  -9             = NOT ASCERTAINED 
 
 
                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                            -9           2        0.08             2         0.08 
                                            -8          22        0.88            24         0.96 
                                            -7          86        3.42           110         4.38 
                                            -1        1829       72.78          1939        77.16 
                                           1.5           1        0.04          1940        77.20 
                                  2.1199998856           1        0.04          1941        77.24 
                                  2.8299999237           1        0.04          1942        77.28 
                                  3.0899991989           1        0.04          1943        77.32 
                                          4.25           2        0.08          1945        77.40 
                                           4.5           1        0.04          1946        77.44 
                                  4.6999998093           1        0.04          1947        77.48 
                                          5.75           1        0.04          1948        77.52 
                                  5.8499994278           3        0.12          1951        77.64 
                                             6           4        0.16          1955        77.80 
                                  6.1499996185           1        0.04          1956        77.84 
                                          6.25           2        0.08          1958        77.91 
                                  6.3299999237           1        0.04          1959        77.95 
                                  6.4499998093           1        0.04          1960        77.99 
                                           6.5           1        0.04          1961        78.03 
                                  6.6499996185           1        0.04          1962        78.07 
                                          6.75           1        0.04          1963        78.11 
                                             7           4        0.16          1967        78.27 
                                  7.0199995041           1        0.04          1968        78.31 
                                  7.1999998093           2        0.08          1970        78.39 
                                          7.25           7        0.28          1977        78.67 
                                           7.5          12        0.48          1989        79.15 
                                  7.5199995041           1        0.04          1990        79.19 
                                  7.6199998856           1        0.04          1991        79.23 
                                          7.75           5        0.20          1996        79.43 
                                             8          19        0.76          2015        80.18 
                                  8.0699996948           3        0.12          2018        80.30 
                                  8.1299991608           1        0.04          2019        80.34 
                                          8.25           7        0.28          2026        80.62 
                                  8.2999992371           1        0.04          2027        80.66 
                                  8.3999996185           1        0.04          2028        80.70 
                       



                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 

    8.4299993515           1        0.04          2029        80.74 
                                  8.4499998093           1        0.04          2030        80.78 
                                           8.5          15        0.60          2045        81.38 
                                  8.6399993896           1        0.04          2046        81.42 
                                          8.75           4        0.16          2050        81.58 
                                  8.9699993134           1        0.04          2051        81.62 
                                             9          19        0.76          2070        82.37 
                                  9.0499992371           1        0.04          2071        82.41 
                                  9.0999994278           3        0.12          2074        82.53 
                                  9.1499996185           1        0.04          2075        82.57 
                                          9.25           6        0.24          2081        82.81 
                                  9.3499994278           1        0.04          2082        82.85 
                                  9.3699998856           1        0.04          2083        82.89 
                                  9.3999996185           1        0.04          2084        82.93 
                                  9.4499998093           1        0.04          2085        82.97 
                                  9.4699993134           1        0.04          2086        83.01 
                                           9.5           9        0.36          2095        83.37 
                                  9.6099996567           1        0.04          2096        83.41 
                                  9.6399993896           1        0.04          2097        83.45 
                                          9.75           2        0.08          2099        83.53 
                                   9.779999733           1        0.04          2100        83.57 
                                  9.7999992371           1        0.04          2101        83.61 
                                  9.8499994278           2        0.08          2103        83.68 
                                            10          19        0.76          2122        84.44 
                                  10.129999161           2        0.08          2124        84.52 
                                  10.159999847           1        0.04          2125        84.56 
                                  10.199999809           1        0.04          2126        84.60 
                                  10.299999237           2        0.08          2128        84.68 
                                  10.369999886           1        0.04          2129        84.72 
                                          10.5           9        0.36          2138        85.08 
                                  10.559999466           1        0.04          2139        85.12 
                                  10.709999084           1        0.04          2140        85.16 
                                  10.799999237           1        0.04          2141        85.20 
                                  10.809999466           1        0.04          2142        85.24 
                                  10.869999886           1        0.04          2143        85.28 
                                  10.899999619           1        0.04          2144        85.32 
                                  10.919999123           1        0.04          2145        85.36 
                                  10.929999352           1        0.04          2146        85.40 
                                   10.93999958           1        0.04          2147        85.44 
                                  10.949999809           1        0.04          2148        85.48 
                                            11          12        0.48          2160        85.95 
                                  11.009999275           1        0.04          2161        85.99 
                                  11.099999428           1        0.04          2162        86.03 
                                   11.18999958           1        0.04          2163        86.07 
                                         11.25           2        0.08          2165        86.15 
                                  11.319999695           1        0.04          2166        86.19 
                                  11.329999924           1        0.04          2167        86.23 
                                  11.349999428           1        0.04          2168        86.27 
                                   11.43999958           1        0.04          2169        86.31 
                                  11.489999771           1        0.04          2170        86.35 
                                          11.5           3        0.12          2173        86.47 
                                  11.549999237           1        0.04          2174        86.51 
 



                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  11.63999939           1        0.04          2175        86.55 
                                  11.649999619           1        0.04          2176        86.59 
                                  11.739999771           1        0.04          2177        86.63 
                                         11.75           1        0.04          2178        86.67 
                                  11.839999199           1        0.04          2179        86.71 
                                  11.849999428           1        0.04          2180        86.75 
                                            12          18        0.72          2198        87.47 
                                  12.039999962           1        0.04          2199        87.50 
                                  12.059999466           1        0.04          2200        87.54 
                                  12.129999161           1        0.04          2201        87.58 
                                   12.13999939           1        0.04          2202        87.62 
                                  12.349999428           2        0.08          2204        87.70 
                                  12.399999619           2        0.08          2206        87.78 
                                  12.419999123           1        0.04          2207        87.82 
                                   12.43999958           1        0.04          2208        87.86 
                                          12.5          11        0.44          2219        88.30 
                                  12.569999695           2        0.08          2221        88.38 
                                  12.829999924           1        0.04          2222        88.42 
                                  12.839999199           1        0.04          2223        88.46 
                                  12.909999847           1        0.04          2224        88.50 
                                  12.919999123           1        0.04          2225        88.54 
                                  12.959999084           1        0.04          2226        88.58 
                                            13          13        0.52          2239        89.10 
                                  13.089999199           1        0.04          2240        89.14 
                                   13.13999939           1        0.04          2241        89.18 
                                  13.149999619           1        0.04          2242        89.22 
                                  13.299999237           1        0.04          2243        89.26 
                                  13.329999924           1        0.04          2244        89.30 
                                  13.399999619           1        0.04          2245        89.34 
                                  13.409999847           1        0.04          2246        89.38 
                                          13.5           2        0.08          2248        89.45 
                                  13.509999275           1        0.04          2249        89.49 
                                  13.519999504           1        0.04          2250        89.53 
                                  13.539999962           1        0.04          2251        89.57 
                                  13.849999428           2        0.08          2253        89.65 
                                   13.88999939           1        0.04          2254        89.69 
                                  13.949999809           1        0.04          2255        89.73 
                                  13.969999313           1        0.04          2256        89.77 
                                            14          12        0.48          2268        90.25 
                                  14.039999962           1        0.04          2269        90.29 
                                  14.109999657           1        0.04          2270        90.33 
                                         14.25           1        0.04          2271        90.37 
                                  14.269999504           2        0.08          2273        90.45 
                                  14.399999619           1        0.04          2274        90.49 
                                  14.409999847           1        0.04          2275        90.53 
                                          14.5           2        0.08          2277        90.61 
                                  14.539999962           1        0.04          2278        90.65 
                                  14.579999924           1        0.04          2279        90.69 
                                  14.669999123           1        0.04          2280        90.73 
                                  14.879999161           1        0.04          2281        90.77 
                                  14.949999809           1        0.04          2282        90.81 
                                   
 



 
                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 

              15          15        0.60          2297        91.40 
                                  15.099999428           1        0.04          2298        91.44 
                                         15.25           1        0.04          2299        91.48 
                                  15.419999123           1        0.04          2300        91.52 
                                  15.449999809           1        0.04          2301        91.56 
                                          15.5           3        0.12          2304        91.68 
                                   15.93999958           1        0.04          2305        91.72 
                                            16          13        0.52          2318        92.24 
                                  16.279998779           1        0.04          2319        92.28 
                                  16.319992065           1        0.04          2320        92.32 
                                          16.5           1        0.04          2321        92.36 
                                  16.579986572           1        0.04          2322        92.40 
                                  16.699996948           1        0.04          2323        92.44 
                                         16.75           1        0.04          2324        92.48 
                                  16.869995117           1        0.04          2325        92.52 
                                  16.899993896           2        0.08          2327        92.60 
                                  16.959991455           1        0.04          2328        92.64 
                                            17          13        0.52          2341        93.16 
                                  17.019989014           1        0.04          2342        93.20 
                                  17.149993896           1        0.04          2343        93.24 
                                         17.25           1        0.04          2344        93.27 
                                  17.279998779           1        0.04          2345        93.31 
                                  17.299987793           1        0.04          2346        93.35 
                                  17.349990845           1        0.04          2347        93.39 
                                          17.5           2        0.08          2349        93.47 
                                  17.899993896           1        0.04          2350        93.51 
                                  17.979995728           1        0.04          2351        93.55 
                                            18           8        0.32          2359        93.87 
                                  18.069992065           1        0.04          2360        93.91 
                                  18.129989624           1        0.04          2361        93.95 
                                  18.199996948           1        0.04          2362        93.99 
                                  18.279998779           1        0.04          2363        94.03 
                                  18.399993896           1        0.04          2364        94.07 
                                          18.5           4        0.16          2368        94.23 
                                  18.599990845           1        0.04          2369        94.27 
                                         18.75           1        0.04          2370        94.31 
                                  18.759994507           1        0.04          2371        94.35 
                                  18.929992676           1        0.04          2372        94.39 
                                  18.959991455           1        0.04          2373        94.43 
                                            19           4        0.16          2377        94.59 
                                  19.019989014           1        0.04          2378        94.63 
                                  19.069992065           1        0.04          2379        94.67 
                                  19.179992676           1        0.04          2380        94.71 
                                  19.449996948           1        0.04          2381        94.75 
                                  19.779998779           1        0.04          2382        94.79 
                                  19.969985962           1        0.04          2383        94.83 
                                            20          12        0.48          2395        95.30 
                                  20.469985962           1        0.04          2396        95.34 
                                          20.5           1        0.04          2397        95.38 
                                  20.679992676           1        0.04          2398        95.42 
                                 



                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 
          20.699996948           1        0.04          2399        95.46 
                                  20.799987793           1        0.04          2400        95.50 
                                            21           3        0.12          2403        95.62 
                                  21.199996948           1        0.04          2404        95.66 
                                          21.5           1        0.04          2405        95.70 
                                         21.75           2        0.08          2407        95.78 
                                            22           3        0.12          2410        95.90 
                                  22.459991455           1        0.04          2411        95.94 
                                          22.5           2        0.08          2413        96.02 
                                  22.809997559           1        0.04          2414        96.06 
                                            23           7        0.28          2421        96.34 
                                  23.199996948           1        0.04          2422        96.38 
                                          23.5           1        0.04          2423        96.42 
                                  23.699996948           1        0.04          2424        96.46 
                                  23.929992676           1        0.04          2425        96.50 
                                            24           4        0.16          2429        96.66 
                                  24.159988403           1        0.04          2430        96.70 
                                  24.239990234           1        0.04          2431        96.74 
                                          24.5           1        0.04          2432        96.78 
                                  24.599990845           1        0.04          2433        96.82 
                                  24.699996948           1        0.04          2434        96.86 
                                  24.849990845           1        0.04          2435        96.90 
                                            25           6        0.24          2441        97.13 
                                            26           2        0.08          2443        97.21 
                                  26.299987793           1        0.04          2444        97.25 
                                          26.5           1        0.04          2445        97.29 
                                  26.699996948           1        0.04          2446        97.33 
                                            27           3        0.12          2449        97.45 
                                  27.409988403           1        0.04          2450        97.49 
                                  27.429992676           1        0.04          2451        97.53 
                                          27.5           1        0.04          2452        97.57 
                                            28           3        0.12          2455        97.69 
                                  28.399993896           1        0.04          2456        97.73 
                                  28.929992676           1        0.04          2457        97.77 
                                            29           1        0.04          2458        97.81 
                                  29.829986572           1        0.04          2459        97.85 
                                            30          10        0.40          2469        98.25 
                                  30.259994507           1        0.04          2470        98.29 
                                          30.5           1        0.04          2471        98.33 
                                            31           1        0.04          2472        98.37 
                                            32           1        0.04          2473        98.41 
                                          32.5           1        0.04          2474        98.45 
                                            33           2        0.08          2476        98.53 
                                  33.799987793           1        0.04          2477        98.57 
                                            34           2        0.08          2479        98.65 
                                            35           2        0.08          2481        98.73 
                                  35.599990845           1        0.04          2482        98.77 
                                            36           1        0.04          2483        98.81 
                                            37           2        0.08          2485        98.89 
                                   37.63999939           1        0.04          2486        98.93 
                                            38           3        0.12          2489        99.04 
                                            



                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 
                       40           3        0.12          2492        99.16 
                                            41           3        0.12          2495        99.28 
                                            42           1        0.04          2496        99.32 
                                            45           3        0.12          2499        99.44 
                                  45.379989624           1        0.04          2500        99.48 
                                  45.859985352           1        0.04          2501        99.52 
                                            48           1        0.04          2502        99.56 
                                            52           1        0.04          2503        99.60 
                                         52.25           1        0.04          2504        99.64 
                                            60           1        0.04          2505        99.68 
                                            75           1        0.04          2506        99.72 
                                            80           3        0.12          2509        99.84 
                                            85           1        0.04          2510        99.88 
                                            90           1        0.04          2511        99.92 
                                           250           1        0.04          2512        99.96 
                                           360           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q43C                Q43c.  How much (do/did) you usually earn an hour just in overtime pay, tips, or 
                             commissions? 
 
    ASKED IF Q43=1 Q43A=1  
 
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
                                  -9             = NOT ASCERTAINED 
 
                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43C    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                            -9           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                            -8          30        1.19            31         1.23 
                                            -7          42        1.67            73         2.90 
                                            -1        2209       87.90          2282        90.81 
                                             1           4        0.16          2286        90.97 
                                             2           3        0.12          2289        91.09 
                                             3           4        0.16          2293        91.25 
                                  3.5999994278           1        0.04          2294        91.29 
                                  4.1199998856           1        0.04          2295        91.33 
                                             5           3        0.12          2298        91.44 
                                          6.25           1        0.04          2299        91.48 
                                             7           1        0.04          2300        91.52 
                                             8           2        0.08          2302        91.60 
                                  8.3999996185           1        0.04          2303        91.64 
                                  8.6399993896           1        0.04          2304        91.68 



                                              
                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43C    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 

       9           1        0.04          2305        91.72 
                                          9.25           1        0.04          2306        91.76 
                                           9.5           2        0.08          2308        91.84 
                                            10           6        0.24          2314        92.08 
                                  10.369999886           1        0.04          2315        92.12 
                                   10.93999958           1        0.04          2316        92.16 
                                            11           2        0.08          2318        92.24 
                                  11.629999161           1        0.04          2319        92.28 
                                         11.75           1        0.04          2320        92.32 
                                            12           5        0.20          2325        92.52 
                                  12.319999695           1        0.04          2326        92.56 
                                         12.75           2        0.08          2328        92.64 
                                            13           2        0.08          2330        92.72 
                                  13.129999161           1        0.04          2331        92.76 
                                         13.25           1        0.04          2332        92.80 
                                  13.349999428           1        0.04          2333        92.84 
                                          13.5           1        0.04          2334        92.88 
                                  13.589999199           1        0.04          2335        92.92 
                                  13.599999428           1        0.04          2336        92.96 
                                            14           4        0.16          2340        93.12 
                                          14.5           1        0.04          2341        93.16 
                                            15          13        0.52          2354        93.67 
                                  15.199999809           1        0.04          2355        93.71 
                                  15.239999771           1        0.04          2356        93.75 
                                         15.75           3        0.12          2359        93.87 
                                  15.839999199           1        0.04          2360        93.91 
                                            16           5        0.20          2365        94.11 
                                          16.5           1        0.04          2366        94.15 
                                            17           3        0.12          2369        94.27 
                                          17.5           2        0.08          2371        94.35 
                                  17.619995117           1        0.04          2372        94.39 
                                            18           8        0.32          2380        94.71 
                                          18.5           1        0.04          2381        94.75 
                                  18.659988403           1        0.04          2382        94.79 
                                         18.75           1        0.04          2383        94.83 
                                  18.959991455           1        0.04          2384        94.87 
                                            19           2        0.08          2386        94.95 
                                  19.259994507           1        0.04          2387        94.99 
                                  19.339996338           1        0.04          2388        95.03 
                                          19.5           3        0.12          2391        95.15 
                                            20           3        0.12          2394        95.26 
                                            21           9        0.36          2403        95.62 
                                         21.75           1        0.04          2404        95.66 
                                            22           2        0.08          2406        95.74 
                                          22.5           3        0.12          2409        95.86 
                                            23           2        0.08          2411        95.94 
                                  23.189987183           1        0.04          2412        95.98 
                                            24           6        0.24          2418        96.22 
                                          24.5           1        0.04          2419        96.26 
                                            25           4        0.16          2423        96.42 
                                   



 
                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43C    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 

    25.309997559           1        0.04          2424        96.46 
                                          25.5           4        0.16          2428        96.62 
                                  25.729995728           1        0.04          2429        96.66 
                                            26           2        0.08          2431        96.74 
                                  26.969985962           1        0.04          2432        96.78 
                                            27           4        0.16          2436        96.94 
                                  27.259994507           1        0.04          2437        96.98 
                                  27.299987793           1        0.04          2438        97.02 
                                          27.5           3        0.12          2441        97.13 
                                         27.75           2        0.08          2443        97.21 
                                            28           1        0.04          2444        97.25 
                                          28.5           1        0.04          2445        97.29 
                                  29.179992676           1        0.04          2446        97.33 
                                  29.619995117           1        0.04          2447        97.37 
                                            30           6        0.24          2453        97.61 
                                         30.75           1        0.04          2454        97.65 
                                            31           2        0.08          2456        97.73 
                                  31.049987793           1        0.04          2457        97.77 
                                  31.199996948           1        0.04          2458        97.81 
                                          31.5           1        0.04          2459        97.85 
                                            32           1        0.04          2460        97.89 
                                            33           3        0.12          2463        98.01 
                                  33.689987183           1        0.04          2464        98.05 
                                            34           1        0.04          2465        98.09 
                                          34.5           3        0.12          2468        98.21 
                                  34.799987793           1        0.04          2469        98.25 
                                            35           1        0.04          2470        98.29 
                                            36           3        0.12          2473        98.41 
                                            37           1        0.04          2474        98.45 
                                          37.5           2        0.08          2476        98.53 
                                            38           2        0.08          2478        98.61 
                                            39           2        0.08          2480        98.69 
                                  39.149993896           1        0.04          2481        98.73 
                                         39.75           1        0.04          2482        98.77 
                                            40           2        0.08          2484        98.85 
                                          40.5           1        0.04          2485        98.89 
                                            41           1        0.04          2486        98.93 
                                            42           2        0.08          2488        99.01 
                                            44           1        0.04          2489        99.04 
                                            45           3        0.12          2492        99.16 
                                            46           1        0.04          2493        99.20 
                                            48           2        0.08          2495        99.28 
                                            50           5        0.20          2500        99.48 
                                            56           1        0.04          2501        99.52 
                                            57           1        0.04          2502        99.56 
                                            58           1        0.04          2503        99.60 
                                            60           1        0.04          2504        99.64 
                                            62           2        0.08          2506        99.72 
                                          67.5           1        0.04          2507        99.76 
                                            72           1        0.04          2508        99.80 
                                            



 
                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43C    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 

      75           1        0.04          2509        99.84 
                                            78           1        0.04          2510        99.88 
                                            80           1        0.04          2511        99.92 
                                           145           1        0.04          2512        99.96 
                                           200           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q43D                Q43d.  (Including overtime pay, tips and commissions)  what (are/were) your usual 
                             (weekly/monthly/annual) earnings on this job, before taxes or other deductions? 
 

ASKED IF Q43=[2,3,4,-7,-8] 
 
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
                                  -9             = NOT ASCERTAINED 
 
 
                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43D    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                            -8         110        4.38           110         4.38 
                                            -7         329       13.09           439        17.47 
                                            -1         722       28.73          1161        46.20 
                                  3.1999999993           1        0.04          1162        46.24 
                                            45           1        0.04          1163        46.28 
                                            75           1        0.04          1164        46.32 
                                            90           2        0.08          1166        46.40 
                                           100           3        0.12          1169        46.52 
                                           110           1        0.04          1170        46.56 
                                           120           1        0.04          1171        46.60 
                                           125           1        0.04          1172        46.64 
                                           128           2        0.08          1174        46.72 
                                           140           4        0.16          1178        46.88 
                                           150           8        0.32          1186        47.19 
                                           155           1        0.04          1187        47.23 
                                           160           1        0.04          1188        47.27 
                                           165           1        0.04          1189        47.31 
                                           175           1        0.04          1190        47.35 
                                           190           1        0.04          1191        47.39 
                                           199           1        0.04          1192        47.43 
                                           200          10        0.40          1202        47.83 
                                           225           1        0.04          1203        47.87 
                                           240           2        0.08          1205        47.95 
                                           250           7        0.28          1212        48.23 
                                           260           1        0.04          1213        48.27 
                                           



                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43D    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 

     275           1        0.04          1214        48.31 
                                           280           3        0.12          1217        48.43 
                                           300          19        0.76          1236        49.18 
                                           304           2        0.08          1238        49.26 
                                           310           1        0.04          1239        49.30 
                                           312           1        0.04          1240        49.34 
                                           320           4        0.16          1244        49.50 
                                           325           1        0.04          1245        49.54 
                                           340           1        0.04          1246        49.58 
                                           350           7        0.28          1253        49.86 
                                           360           2        0.08          1255        49.94 
                                           362           1        0.04          1256        49.98 
                                           390           1        0.04          1257        50.02 
                                           400          12        0.48          1269        50.50 
                                           417           1        0.04          1270        50.54 
                                           420           2        0.08          1272        50.62 
                                  431.28999996           1        0.04          1273        50.66 
                                           450          10        0.40          1283        51.05 
                                           460           1        0.04          1284        51.09 
                                           465           2        0.08          1286        51.17 
                                           480           1        0.04          1287        51.21 
                                           494           1        0.04          1288        51.25 
                                           500          26        1.03          1314        52.29 
                                           520           1        0.04          1315        52.33 
                                           525           1        0.04          1316        52.37 
                                           540           1        0.04          1317        52.41 
                                           550           5        0.20          1322        52.61 
                                           556           1        0.04          1323        52.65 
                                           560           1        0.04          1324        52.69 
                                           570           1        0.04          1325        52.73 
                                           590           1        0.04          1326        52.77 
                                           600          17        0.68          1343        53.44 
                                           608           1        0.04          1344        53.48 
                                           620           1        0.04          1345        53.52 
                                           625           1        0.04          1346        53.56 
                                           640           1        0.04          1347        53.60 
                                           650           3        0.12          1350        53.72 
                                  650.39999962           1        0.04          1351        53.76 
                                           675           1        0.04          1352        53.80 
                                           679           1        0.04          1353        53.84 
                                           700          12        0.48          1365        54.32 
                                           720           1        0.04          1366        54.36 
                                           730           1        0.04          1367        54.40 
                                           750           2        0.08          1369        54.48 
                                           758           1        0.04          1370        54.52 
                                           800          15        0.60          1385        55.11 
                                           810           1        0.04          1386        55.15 
                                           850           2        0.08          1388        55.23 
                                           900          10        0.40          1398        55.63 
                                           935           1        0.04          1399        55.67 
                                           950           2        0.08          1401        55.75 
                                         



                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43D    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 

    1000          19        0.76          1420        56.51 
                                          1023           1        0.04          1421        56.55 
                                          1040           1        0.04          1422        56.59 
                                          1075           1        0.04          1423        56.63 
                                          1089           1        0.04          1424        56.67 
                                          1100           3        0.12          1427        56.78 
                                          1200          17        0.68          1444        57.46 
                                          1250           1        0.04          1445        57.50 
                                          1300           4        0.16          1449        57.66 
                                          1331           1        0.04          1450        57.70 
                                          1400           8        0.32          1458        58.02 
                                          1450           2        0.08          1460        58.10 
                                          1495           1        0.04          1461        58.14 
                                          1500          11        0.44          1472        58.58 
                                          1600           8        0.32          1480        58.89 
                                          1690           1        0.04          1481        58.93 
                                          1760           1        0.04          1482        58.97 
                                          1800           2        0.08          1484        59.05 
                                          1825           1        0.04          1485        59.09 
                                          1920           1        0.04          1486        59.13 
                                          2000          20        0.80          1506        59.93 
                                          2100           3        0.12          1509        60.05 
                                          2200           5        0.20          1514        60.25 
                                          2300           2        0.08          1516        60.33 
                                          2400           5        0.20          1521        60.53 
                                          2500          14        0.56          1535        61.08 
                                          2600           3        0.12          1538        61.20 
                                          2700           4        0.16          1542        61.36 
                                          2750           1        0.04          1543        61.40 
                                          2800           4        0.16          1547        61.56 
                                          2916           1        0.04          1548        61.60 
                                          3000          12        0.48          1560        62.08 
                                          3020           1        0.04          1561        62.12 
                                          3045           1        0.04          1562        62.16 
                                          3200           2        0.08          1564        62.24 
                                          3450           1        0.04          1565        62.28 
                                          3500           8        0.32          1573        62.59 
                                          3600           4        0.16          1577        62.75 
                                          3700           1        0.04          1578        62.79 
                                          3785           1        0.04          1579        62.83 
                                          3800           2        0.08          1581        62.91 
                                          3833           1        0.04          1582        62.95 
                                          4000          19        0.76          1601        63.71 
                                          4200           1        0.04          1602        63.75 
                                          4300           1        0.04          1603        63.79 
                                          4400           1        0.04          1604        63.83 
                                          4500           4        0.16          1608        63.99 
                                          4542           1        0.04          1609        64.03 
                                          4572           1        0.04          1610        64.07 
                                          4600           2        0.08          1612        64.15 
                                          4700           1        0.04          1613        64.19 
                                          4780           1        0.04          1614        64.23 
                                        



                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43D    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 

    5000          10        0.40          1624        64.62 
                                          5200           2        0.08          1626        64.70 
                                          5400           1        0.04          1627        64.74 
                                          5414           1        0.04          1628        64.78 
                                          5500           3        0.12          1631        64.90 
                                          5700           1        0.04          1632        64.94 
                                          6000          19        0.76          1651        65.70 
                                          6002           1        0.04          1652        65.74 
                                          6200           1        0.04          1653        65.78 
                                          6400           1        0.04          1654        65.82 
                                          6500           4        0.16          1658        65.98 
                                          6600           1        0.04          1659        66.02 
                                          6700           1        0.04          1660        66.06 
                                          7000           8        0.32          1668        66.37 
                                          7500           2        0.08          1670        66.45 
                                          7982           1        0.04          1671        66.49 
                                          8000           7        0.28          1678        66.77 
                                          9000           5        0.20          1683        66.97 
                                          9600           2        0.08          1685        67.05 
                                          9999           1        0.04          1686        67.09 
                                         10000           8        0.32          1694        67.41 
                                         11000           1        0.04          1695        67.45 
                                         12000           9        0.36          1704        67.81 
                                         12200           1        0.04          1705        67.85 
                                         13000           5        0.20          1710        68.05 
                                         13560           1        0.04          1711        68.09 
                                         14000           3        0.12          1714        68.21 
                                         14300           1        0.04          1715        68.25 
                                         15000          10        0.40          1725        68.64 
                                         15300           1        0.04          1726        68.68 
                                         16000           5        0.20          1731        68.88 
                                         17000           1        0.04          1732        68.92 
                                         18000           5        0.20          1737        69.12 
                                         19600           1        0.04          1738        69.16 
                                         20000          12        0.48          1750        69.64 
                                         21000           3        0.12          1753        69.76 
                                         21500           1        0.04          1754        69.80 
                                         21840           1        0.04          1755        69.84 
                                         22000           7        0.28          1762        70.12 
                                         22360           1        0.04          1763        70.16 
                                         23000           3        0.12          1766        70.27 
                                         24000           6        0.24          1772        70.51 
                                         24837           1        0.04          1773        70.55 
                                         25000          10        0.40          1783        70.95 
                                         25300           1        0.04          1784        70.99 
                                         26000           3        0.12          1787        71.11 
                                         27000           4        0.16          1791        71.27 
                                         28000           7        0.28          1798        71.55 
                                         29000           4        0.16          1802        71.71 
                                         29500           2        0.08          1804        71.79 
                                         30000          26        1.03          1830        72.82 
                                         31000           3        0.12          1833        72.94 
                                         



                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43D    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 

   32000           5        0.20          1838        73.14 
                                         33000           3        0.12          1841        73.26 
                                         34000           5        0.20          1846        73.46 
                                         34785           1        0.04          1847        73.50 
                                         35000          13        0.52          1860        74.02 
                                         36000           6        0.24          1866        74.25 
                                         36400           1        0.04          1867        74.29 
                                         37000           6        0.24          1873        74.53 
                                         38000           9        0.36          1882        74.89 
                                         39000           5        0.20          1887        75.09 
                                         40000          31        1.23          1918        76.32 
                                         41200           1        0.04          1919        76.36 
                                         42000          11        0.44          1930        76.80 
                                         42500           2        0.08          1932        76.88 
                                         43000           5        0.20          1937        77.08 
                                         43128           1        0.04          1938        77.12 
                                         44000           3        0.12          1941        77.24 
                                         45000          26        1.03          1967        78.27 
                                         46000           1        0.04          1968        78.31 
                                         47000           3        0.12          1971        78.43 
                                         48000          10        0.40          1981        78.83 
                                         48300           1        0.04          1982        78.87 
                                         49000           3        0.12          1985        78.99 
                                         50000          49        1.95          2034        80.94 
                                         51000           4        0.16          2038        81.10 
                                         52000          14        0.56          2052        81.66 
                                         54000           7        0.28          2059        81.93 
                                         55000          23        0.92          2082        82.85 
                                         56000           4        0.16          2086        83.01 
                                         57000           4        0.16          2090        83.17 
                                         58000           8        0.32          2098        83.49 
                                         58500           1        0.04          2099        83.53 
                                         59000           2        0.08          2101        83.61 
                                         59800           1        0.04          2102        83.65 
                                         60000          32        1.27          2134        84.92 
                                         62000          12        0.48          2146        85.40 
                                         63000           6        0.24          2152        85.63 
                                         64000           4        0.16          2156        85.79 
                                         65000          15        0.60          2171        86.39 
                                         66000           4        0.16          2175        86.55 
                                         66500           1        0.04          2176        86.59 
                                         67000           3        0.12          2179        86.71 
                                         68000           6        0.24          2185        86.95 
                                         69000           1        0.04          2186        86.99 
                                         70000          27        1.07          2213        88.06 
                                         71000           2        0.08          2215        88.14 
                                         72000          12        0.48          2227        88.62 
                                         72150           1        0.04          2228        88.66 
                                         73000           1        0.04          2229        88.70 
                                         74000           2        0.08          2231        88.78 
                                         75000          22        0.88          2253        89.65 
                                         76000           3        0.12          2256        89.77 
                                          



                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43D    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 

   77000           2        0.08          2258        89.85 
                                         78000           4        0.16          2262        90.01 
                                         79000           2        0.08          2264        90.09 
                                         80000          25        0.99          2289        91.09 
                                         81000           4        0.16          2293        91.25 
                                         82000           4        0.16          2297        91.40 
                                         83000           4        0.16          2301        91.56 
                                         84000           2        0.08          2303        91.64 
                                         85000          13        0.52          2316        92.16 
                                         86000           2        0.08          2318        92.24 
                                         88000           1        0.04          2319        92.28 
                                         89000           1        0.04          2320        92.32 
                                         90000          12        0.48          2332        92.80 
                                         91000           1        0.04          2333        92.84 
                                         91500           1        0.04          2334        92.88 
                                         92000           4        0.16          2338        93.04 
                                         94000           1        0.04          2339        93.08 
                                         95000           4        0.16          2343        93.24 
                                         96000           3        0.12          2346        93.35 
                                         97000           1        0.04          2347        93.39 
                                         98000           1        0.04          2348        93.43 
                                        100000          23        0.92          2371        94.35 
                                        101000           3        0.12          2374        94.47 
                                        102000           1        0.04          2375        94.51 
                                        105000           3        0.12          2378        94.63 
                                        107000           2        0.08          2380        94.71 
                                        108000           1        0.04          2381        94.75 
                                        109000           1        0.04          2382        94.79 
                                        110000           7        0.28          2389        95.07 
                                        115000           1        0.04          2390        95.11 
                                        117000           1        0.04          2391        95.15 
                                        120000          19        0.76          2410        95.90 
                                        124000           1        0.04          2411        95.94 
                                        125000           8        0.32          2419        96.26 
                                        128000           2        0.08          2421        96.34 
                                        130000           9        0.36          2430        96.70 
                                        132000           1        0.04          2431        96.74 
                                        135000           2        0.08          2433        96.82 
                                        138000           1        0.04          2434        96.86 
                                        140000           6        0.24          2440        97.10 
                                        145000           2        0.08          2442        97.17 
                                        147000           1        0.04          2443        97.21 
                                        150000          11        0.44          2454        97.65 
                                        158000           2        0.08          2456        97.73 
                                        160000           7        0.28          2463        98.01 
                                        165000           1        0.04          2464        98.05 
                                        170000           3        0.12          2467        98.17 
                                        175000           6        0.24          2473        98.41 
                                        180000           1        0.04          2474        98.45 
                                        200000           9        0.36          2483        98.81 
                                        215000           1        0.04          2484        98.85 
                                        225000           1        0.04          2485        98.89 
                                        240000           1        0.04          2486        98.93 



                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q43D    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 

  250000           5        0.20          2491        99.12 
                                        260000           1        0.04          2492        99.16 
                                        300000           4        0.16          2496        99.32 
                                        310000           1        0.04          2497        99.36 
                                        315000           1        0.04          2498        99.40 
                                        450000           2        0.08          2500        99.48 
                                        500000           4        0.16          2504        99.64 
                                        550000           2        0.08          2506        99.72 
                                        700000           1        0.04          2507        99.76 
                                       1200000           1        0.04          2508        99.80 
                                       2000000           1        0.04          2509        99.84 
                                       6000000           3        0.12          2512        99.96 
                                      64000000           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 
 



 
- Proxy-Reported Questions for Randomly Selected Households Having at Least One Other Adult - 

 
 
 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q44                 Q44.  First of all, what is the relationship between you and [FILL NAME]? 
 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q44    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -9: NOT ASCERTAINED           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   2        0.08             3         0.12 
                                  -6: BREAK OFF            1        0.04             4         0.16 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2306       91.76          2310        91.92 
                                  1: SPOUSE                   134        5.33          2444        97.25 
                                  2: PARTNER                    6        0.24          2450        97.49 
                                  3: PARENT OR CHILD           46        1.83          2496        99.32 
                                  4: OTHER RELATIVE            12        0.48          2508        99.80 
                                  5: UNRELATED                  5        0.20          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q44XA               Q44xa. Is {FILLNAME} now..(MARITAL STAUS OF OTHER) 
 
    ASKED IF Q44=[3,4,5,-7,-8] 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                Q44XA    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   2        0.08             2         0.08 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2448       97.41          2450        97.49 
                                  1: MARRIED                   10        0.40          2460        97.89 
                                  2: WIDOWED                    6        0.24          2466        98.13 
                                  3: DIVORCED                   7        0.28          2473        98.41 
                                  4: SEPARATED                  3        0.12          2476        98.53 
                                  5: NEVER MARRIED             37        1.47          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q44XAA              Q44xaa.  Does  [FILLNAME] have any children?  (IF NECESSARY: children by birth, adoption, 
                             or marriage) 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                               Q44XAA    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   2        0.08             2         0.08 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2448       97.41          2450        97.49 
                                  1: YES                       29        1.15          2479        98.65 
                                  2: NO                        34        1.35          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         Q44XB               Q44xb.  Do any children of {FILLNAME]'s currently live in the household?  
 
    ASKED IF Q44XAA=1 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                Q44XB    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2484       98.85          2484        98.85 
                                  1: YES                       14        0.56          2498        99.40 
                                  2: NO                        15        0.60          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q44XC               Q44xc.  How many of these children are under age 6? 
 

ASKED IF Q44XB=1 
                                                                    Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q44XC    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ---------------------------------------------------------- 
                                     -1        2499       99.44          2499        99.44 
                                      0          10        0.40          2509        99.84 
                                      1           2        0.08          2511        99.92 
                                      2           2        0.08          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q44XD               Q44xd.  How many of these children are age 6 to 17? 
 

ASKED IF Q44XB=1 
 
                                                                    Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q44XD    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ---------------------------------------------------------- 
                                     -1        2499       99.44          2499        99.44 
                                      0          11        0.44          2510        99.88 
                                      1           2        0.08          2512        99.96 
                                      2           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q44A                Q44a.  Is [FILL NAME] working in one job, or more than one job? 
 
    ASKED IF OTHER ADULT IS CURRENTLY WORKING 
 
                                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q44A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -7: REFUSED                    1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -6: BREAK OFF             1        0.04             2         0.08 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE            2402       95.58          2404        95.66 
                                  1: ONE JOB                    96        3.82          2500        99.48 
                                  2: MORE THAN ONE JOB          12        0.48          2512        99.96 
                                  3: NOT WORKING                 1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q44C                Q44c.  Over the past 12 months, about how many weeks was [FILL NAME] employed at a job? 
 
 
                                  -1             = INNAPLICABLE  
                                  -6             = BREAK OFF 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
                                  -9             = NOT ASCERTAINED 
 
 
                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q44C    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  --------------------------------------------------------- 
                                    -9           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                    -8           4        0.16             5         0.20 
                                    -7           5        0.20            10         0.40 
                                    -6           2        0.08            12         0.48 
                                    -1        2310       91.92          2322        92.40 
                                     0          65        2.59          2387        94.99 
                                     3           1        0.04          2388        95.03 
                                     6           1        0.04          2389        95.07 
                                     8           1        0.04          2390        95.11 
                                    10           1        0.04          2391        95.15 
                                    12           2        0.08          2393        95.22 
                                    15           1        0.04          2394        95.26 
                                    16           1        0.04          2395        95.30 
                                    19           1        0.04          2396        95.34 
                                    20           4        0.16          2400        95.50 
                                    22           1        0.04          2401        95.54 
                                    24           1        0.04          2402        95.58 
                                    26           3        0.12          2405        95.70 
                                    30           2        0.08          2407        95.78 
                                    34           1        0.04          2408        95.82 
                                    36           2        0.08          2410        95.90 
                                    38           1        0.04          2411        95.94 
                                    40           2        0.08          2413        96.02 
                                    44           2        0.08          2415        96.10 
                                    48           3        0.12          2418        96.22 
                                    50           1        0.04          2419        96.26 
                                    52          94        3.74          2513       100.00 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
         Q45                 Q45.  [IF NOT OBVIOUS]  Is [FILL NAME] male or female? 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q45    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -9: NOT ASCERTAINED           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   1        0.04             2         0.08 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2310       91.92          2312        92.00 
                                  1: MALE                      90        3.58          2402        95.58 
                                  2: FEMALE                   111        4.42          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         Q46                 Q46. How many hours per week (does/did) [FILL NAME] usually work at (his/her) (main/most 
                             recent) job? 
 
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
                                  -9             = NOT ASCERTAINED 
 
                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q46    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  -------------------------------------------------------- 
                                   -9           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                   -8           4        0.16             5         0.20 
                                   -7           4        0.16             9         0.36 
                                   -1        2377       94.59          2386        94.95 
                                    0           2        0.08          2388        95.03 
                                    4           2        0.08          2390        95.11 
                                    6           1        0.04          2391        95.15 
                                    8           4        0.16          2395        95.30 
                                   12           1        0.04          2396        95.34 
                                   13           1        0.04          2397        95.38 
                                   15           1        0.04          2398        95.42 
                                   16           1        0.04          2399        95.46 
                                   20           5        0.20          2404        95.66 
                                   24           1        0.04          2405        95.70 
                                   25           3        0.12          2408        95.82 
                                   30          12        0.48          2420        96.30 
                                   32           4        0.16          2424        96.46 
                                   35           2        0.08          2426        96.54 
                                   40          54        2.15          2480        98.69 
                                   45           7        0.28          2487        98.97 
                                   47           1        0.04          2488        99.01 
                                   48           1        0.04          2489        99.04 
                                   50           8        0.32          2497        99.36 
                                   55           2        0.08          2499        99.44 
                                   60          12        0.48          2511        99.92 
                                   80           1        0.04          2512        99.96 
                                   84           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q47                 Q47.  Could you please tell me [FILL NAME}’s age: 
 
                                  -1             = INNAPLICABLE  
                                  -6             = BREAK OFF 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -9             = NOT ASCERTAINED 
 
                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q47    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  -------------------------------------------------------- 
                                   -9           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                   -7           7        0.28             8         0.32 
                                   -6           1        0.04             9         0.36 
                                   -1        2310       91.92          2319        92.28 
                                   18           6        0.24          2325        92.52 
                                   19           6        0.24          2331        92.76 
                                   20           2        0.08          2333        92.84 
                                   21           3        0.12          2336        92.96 
                                   22           2        0.08          2338        93.04 
                                   23           4        0.16          2342        93.20 
                                   24           1        0.04          2343        93.24 
                                   25           2        0.08          2345        93.31 
                                   26           3        0.12          2348        93.43 
                                   27           3        0.12          2351        93.55 
                                   28           4        0.16          2355        93.71 
                                   29           2        0.08          2357        93.79 
                                   30           1        0.04          2358        93.83 
                                   31           4        0.16          2362        93.99 
                                   32           5        0.20          2367        94.19 
                                   33           1        0.04          2368        94.23 
                                   34           1        0.04          2369        94.27 
                                   35           6        0.24          2375        94.51 
                                   36           3        0.12          2378        94.63 
                                   37           3        0.12          2381        94.75 
                                   38           2        0.08          2383        94.83 
                                   39           9        0.36          2392        95.19 
                                   40           2        0.08          2394        95.26 
                                   41           3        0.12          2397        95.38 
                                   42           3        0.12          2400        95.50 
                                   43           1        0.04          2401        95.54 
                                   44           1        0.04          2402        95.58 
                                   45           3        0.12          2405        95.70 
                                   46           5        0.20          2410        95.90 
                                   47           5        0.20          2415        96.10 
                                   48           1        0.04          2416        96.14 
                                   49           5        0.20          2421        96.34 
                                



 
                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q47    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  -------------------------------------------------------- 

     50           7        0.28          2428        96.62 
                                   51           4        0.16          2432        96.78 
                                   52           6        0.24          2438        97.02 
                                   53           7        0.28          2445        97.29 
                                   54           1        0.04          2446        97.33 
                                   55           4        0.16          2450        97.49 
                                   56           2        0.08          2452        97.57 
                                   57           6        0.24          2458        97.81 
                                   58           2        0.08          2460        97.89 
                                   59           5        0.20          2465        98.09 
                                   60           8        0.32          2473        98.41 
                                   61           5        0.20          2478        98.61 
                                   62           4        0.16          2482        98.77 
                                   63           3        0.12          2485        98.89 
                                   64           1        0.04          2486        98.93 
                                   65           3        0.12          2489        99.04 
                                   66           4        0.16          2493        99.20 
                                   67           3        0.12          2496        99.32 
                                   68           2        0.08          2498        99.40 
                                   69           1        0.04          2499        99.44 
                                   72           3        0.12          2502        99.56 
                                   75           1        0.04          2503        99.60 
                                   76           3        0.12          2506        99.72 
                                   78           1        0.04          2507        99.76 
                                   79           1        0.04          2508        99.80 
                                   80           1        0.04          2509        99.84 
                                   82           1        0.04          2510        99.88 
                                   86           1        0.04          2511        99.92 
                                   87           1        0.04          2512        99.96 
                                   88           1        0.04          2513       100.00 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q48A                Q48a. Since age 18, in how many years altogether has [FILL NAME] worked for pay or profit? 
                             Please count all years in which this person worked either all or part of the year. 
 
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
 
                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q48A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  --------------------------------------------------------- 
                                    -8          18        0.72            18         0.72 
                                    -7           6        0.24            24         0.96 
                                    -1        2324       92.48          2348        93.43 
                                     0           6        0.24          2354        93.67 
                                     1           1        0.04          2355        93.71 
                                     2           2        0.08          2357        93.79 
                                     3           4        0.16          2361        93.95 
                                     4           3        0.12          2364        94.07 
                                     5           2        0.08          2366        94.15 
                                     6           5        0.20          2371        94.35 
                                     7           3        0.12          2374        94.47 
                                     8           5        0.20          2379        94.67 
                                     9           1        0.04          2380        94.71 
                                    10           6        0.24          2386        94.95 
                                    11           4        0.16          2390        95.11 
                                    12           4        0.16          2394        95.26 
                                    13           3        0.12          2397        95.38 
                                    14           5        0.20          2402        95.58 
                                    15           5        0.20          2407        95.78 
                                    16           1        0.04          2408        95.82 
                                    17           4        0.16          2412        95.98 
                                    18           5        0.20          2417        96.18 
                                    19           1        0.04          2418        96.22 
                                    20           6        0.24          2424        96.46 
                                    21           2        0.08          2426        96.54 
                                    24           2        0.08          2428        96.62 
                                    25           5        0.20          2433        96.82 
                                    27           1        0.04          2434        96.86 
                                    28          10        0.40          2444        97.25 
                                    29           2        0.08          2446        97.33 
                                    30          10        0.40          2456        97.73 
                                    32           8        0.32          2464        98.05 
                                    33           3        0.12          2467        98.17 
                                    34           3        0.12          2470        98.29 
                                    35           6        0.24          2476        98.53 
                                   



 
                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q48A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  --------------------------------------------------------- 
            36           2        0.08          2478        98.61 
                                    37           2        0.08          2480        98.69 
                                    38           2        0.08          2482        98.77 
                                    39           3        0.12          2485        98.89 
                                    40           5        0.20          2490        99.08 
                                    41           3        0.12          2493        99.20 
                                    42           2        0.08          2495        99.28 
                                    43           2        0.08          2497        99.36 
                                    44           1        0.04          2498        99.40 
                                    45           5        0.20          2503        99.60 
                                    46           1        0.04          2504        99.64 
                                    47           2        0.08          2506        99.72 
                                    48           1        0.04          2507        99.76 
                                    50           3        0.12          2510        99.88 
                                    51           1        0.04          2511        99.92 
                                    52           1        0.04          2512        99.96 
                                    55           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q48B                Q48b. You told me that [FILL NAME] has worked in a total of [fill] years since age 18. In 
                             how many of these years did this person work full-time for more than half the year? 
 
    ASKED IF Q48A>0 YEARS 
 
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -8             = DK 
 
                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q48B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  --------------------------------------------------------- 
                                    -8           3        0.12             3         0.12 
                                    -1        2354       93.67          2357        93.79 
                                     0           3        0.12          2360        93.91 
                                     1           3        0.12          2363        94.03 
                                     2           4        0.16          2367        94.19 
                                     3           4        0.16          2371        94.35 
                                     4           3        0.12          2374        94.47 
                                     5           5        0.20          2379        94.67 
                                     6           3        0.12          2382        94.79 
                                     7           2        0.08          2384        94.87 
                                     8           5        0.20          2389        95.07 
                                     9           2        0.08          2391        95.15 
                                    10           8        0.32          2399        95.46 
                                    11           4        0.16          2403        95.62 
                                    12           5        0.20          2408        95.82 
                                    13           2        0.08          2410        95.90 
                                    14           3        0.12          2413        96.02 
                                    15           6        0.24          2419        96.26 
                                    17           2        0.08          2421        96.34 
                                  



                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q48B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  --------------------------------------------------------- 

      18           4        0.16          2425        96.50 
                                    19           1        0.04          2426        96.54 
                                    20           5        0.20          2431        96.74 
                                    21           1        0.04          2432        96.78 
                                    22           1        0.04          2433        96.82 
                                    23           1        0.04          2434        96.86 
                                    24           3        0.12          2437        96.98 
                                    25           9        0.36          2446        97.33 
                                    27           1        0.04          2447        97.37 
                                    28           9        0.36          2456        97.73 
                                    29           2        0.08          2458        97.81 
                                    30          11        0.44          2469        98.25 
                                    32           7        0.28          2476        98.53 
                                    33           2        0.08          2478        98.61 
                                    34           2        0.08          2480        98.69 
                                    35           5        0.20          2485        98.89 
                                    36           3        0.12          2488        99.01 
                                    37           3        0.12          2491        99.12 
                                    38           2        0.08          2493        99.20 
                                    39           1        0.04          2494        99.24 
                                    40           2        0.08          2496        99.32 
                                    41           3        0.12          2499        99.44 
                                    43           1        0.04          2500        99.48 
                                    44           1        0.04          2501        99.52 
                                    45           5        0.20          2506        99.72 
                                    47           2        0.08          2508        99.80 
                                    48           1        0.04          2509        99.84 
                                    49           1        0.04          2510        99.88 
                                    50           2        0.08          2512        99.96 
                                    55           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 



         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q49                 Q49. What is the highest level of school (he/she) has completed or the highest degree 
                             received? 
 
                                                                                            Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                            Q49    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                  -9: NOT ASCERTAINED                     1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -8: DK                                  4        0.16             5         0.20 
                                  -7: REFUSED                             2        0.08             7         0.28 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE                     2311       91.96          2318        92.24 
                                  1: LESS THAN 1ST GRADE                  1        0.04          2319        92.28 
                                  3: 5TH OR 6TH GRADE                     1        0.04          2320        92.32 
                                  4: 7TH OR 8TH GRADE                     1        0.04          2321        92.36 
                                  6: 10TH GRADE                           6        0.24          2327        92.60 
                                  7: 11TH GRADE                           3        0.12          2330        92.72 
                                  8: 12TH GRADE, NO DIPLOMA               8        0.32          2338        93.04 
                                  9: HIGH SCHOOL/GED                     49        1.95          2387        94.99 
                                  10: SOME COLLEGE, NO DEGREE            38        1.51          2425        96.50 
                                  11: VOCATIONAL/TECH DEGREE              2        0.08          2427        96.58 
                                  12: ASSOCIATE COLLEGE DEGREE           18        0.72          2445        97.29 
                                  13: BACHELOR'S COLLEGE DEGREE          42        1.67          2487        98.97 
                                  14: MASTERS DEGREE                     20        0.80          2507        99.76 
                                  15: PROFESSIONAL SCHOOL                 3        0.12          2510        99.88 
                                  16: DOCTORAL DEGREE                     3        0.12          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q50                 Q50.  Is (he/she) of Hispanic or Latino origin? 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q50    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -9: NOT ASCERTAINED           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -8: DK                        1        0.04             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   4        0.16             6         0.24 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2311       91.96          2317        92.20 
                                  1: YES                       13        0.52          2330        92.72 
                                  2: NO                       183        7.28          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
        Q51.  What is (his/her) race?  Is it     [MARK ALL THAT APPLY] 
 
 
 
         Q51WHT              WHITE 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                               Q51WHT    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -9: NOT ASCERTAINED           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -8: DK                        1        0.04             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   7        0.28             9         0.36 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2311       91.96          2320        92.32 
                                  1: YES                      164        6.53          2484        98.85 
                                  2: NO                        29        1.15          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         Q51BLK              BLACK/AGRICAN AMERICAN 
 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                               Q51BLK    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -9: NOT ASCERTAINED           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -8: DK                        1        0.04             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   7        0.28             9         0.36 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2311       91.96          2320        92.32 
                                  1: YES                       14        0.56          2334        92.88 
                                  2: NO                       179        7.12          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         Q51IND              AMERICAN INDIAN/ALASKAN NATIVE 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                               Q51IND    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -9: NOT ASCERTAINED           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -8: DK                        1        0.04             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   6        0.24             8         0.32 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2311       91.96          2319        92.28 
                                  1: YES                        4        0.16          2323        92.44 
                                  2: NO                       190        7.56          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         Q51ASIAN            ASIAN 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                             Q51ASIAN    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -9: NOT ASCERTAINED           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -8: DK                        1        0.04             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   7        0.28             9         0.36 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2311       91.96          2320        92.32 
                                  1: YES                        4        0.16          2324        92.48 
                                  2: NO                       189        7.52          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
         Q51PACIF            NATIVE HAWAIIAN/PACIFIC ISLANDER 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                             Q51PACIF    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -9: NOT ASCERTAINED           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -8: DK                        1        0.04             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   7        0.28             9         0.36 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2311       91.96          2320        92.32 
                                  2: NO                       193        7.68          2513       100.00 
 
 
         Q51OTH              SOME OTHER RACE 
 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                               Q51OTH    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -9: NOT ASCERTAINED           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -8: DK                        1        0.04             2         0.08 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   7        0.28             9         0.36 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2311       91.96          2320        92.32 
                                  1: YES                       11        0.44          2331        92.76 
                                  2: NO                       182        7.24          2513       100.00 
 
 
         G51OS               RACE OTHER SPECIFY   [OPEN-ENDED, 30 CHARS] 



 
 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q52                 Q52.  For [FILL NAME]’s (most recent/main) job, what is the easiest way for you to report 
                             [his/her] total earnings before taxes or other deductions: hourly, weekly, monthly, or 
                             annually? (By main job, we mean the one where you usually work the most hours) 
 
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
                                  -9             = NOT ASCERTAINED 
 

                              Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                  Q52    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -9: NOT ASCERTAINED           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -8: DK                       11        0.44            12         0.48 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   6        0.24            18         0.72 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2378       94.63          2396        95.34 
                                  1: HOURLY                    27        1.07          2423        96.42 
                                  2: WEEKLY                     8        0.32          2431        96.74 
                                  3: MONTHLY                   23        0.92          2454        97.65 
                                  4: ANNUALLY                  59        2.35          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q52A                Q52a.  (Does/Did) [he/she] usually receive overtime pay, tips, or commissions at this job? 
 

ASKED IF Q52=[1,2,3,4] 
                               

    -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
                                  -9             = NOT ASCERTAINED 

 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                                 Q52A    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  -9: NOT ASCERTAINED           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                  -8: DK                        2        0.08             3         0.12 
                                  -7: REFUSED                   1        0.04             4         0.16 
                                  -1: INAPPLICABLE           2395       95.30          2399        95.46 
                                  1: YES                       34        1.35          2433        96.82 
                                  2: NO                        80        3.18          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q52B                Q52b.  (Excluding overtime pay, tips, and commissions) what (is/was) [FILL NAME]’s hourly 
                             rate of pay on this job? 

 
ASKED IF Q52=1 
 

                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK                                  
 
                                                                           Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          Q52B    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                            -8           2        0.08             2         0.08 
                                            -7           3        0.12             5         0.20 
                                            -1        2486       98.93          2491        99.12 
                                  5.3499994278           1        0.04          2492        99.16 
                                  5.8499994278           1        0.04          2493        99.20 
                                           7.5           1        0.04          2494        99.24 
                                             8           1        0.04          2495        99.28 
                                             9           2        0.08          2497        99.36 
                                            10           5        0.20          2502        99.56 
                                            11           1        0.04          2503        99.60 
                                            12           1        0.04          2504        99.64 
                                            13           1        0.04          2505        99.68 
                                            14           1        0.04          2506        99.72 
                                            15           2        0.08          2508        99.80 
                                  17.729995728           1        0.04          2509        99.84 
                                            20           1        0.04          2510        99.88 
                                            21           1        0.04          2511        99.92 
                                  22.829986572           1        0.04          2512        99.96 
                                            30           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 



         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         Q52C                Q52c.  How much (do/did) [FILL NAME] usually earn an hour just in overtime pay, tips, or 
                             commissions? 
 

ASKED IF Q52=1 Q52A=1 
 

                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -8             = DK 
                                   
                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                  Q52C    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  --------------------------------------------------------- 
                                    -8           6        0.24             6         0.24 
                                    -1        2497       99.36          2503        99.60 
                                   1.5           1        0.04          2504        99.64 
                                    12           1        0.04          2505        99.68 
                                  13.5           1        0.04          2506        99.72 
                                    15           2        0.08          2508        99.80 
                                  16.5           1        0.04          2509        99.84 
                                  19.5           1        0.04          2510        99.88 
                                    22           1        0.04          2511        99.92 
                                    25           1        0.04          2512        99.96 
                                    34           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
         Q52D                Q52d.  (Including overtime pay, tips and commissions)  what (are/were) [FILL NAME]’s usual 
                             (weekly/monthly/annual) earnings on this job, before taxes or other deductions? 
 

ASKED IF Q52=[2,3,4,-7,-8] 
 
                                  -1             = INAPPLICABLE 
                                  -7             = REF 
                                  -8             = DK 
                                  -9             = NOT ASCERTAINED 
 
                                                                     Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                    Q52D    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------- 
                                      -9           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                      -8          29        1.15            30         1.19 
                                      -7          21        0.84            51         2.03 
                                      -1        2405       95.70          2456        97.73 
                                     500           2        0.08          2458        97.81 
                                     600           1        0.04          2459        97.85 
                                    1200           1        0.04          2460        97.89 
                                    1300           1        0.04          2461        97.93 
                                    1500           1        0.04          2462        97.97 
                                    1600           2        0.08          2464        98.05 
                                    2000           1        0.04          2465        98.09 
                                    2200           1        0.04          2466        98.13 



                                                                     Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                    Q52D    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ----------------------------------------------------------- 

      2500           3        0.12          2469        98.25 
                                    3000           1        0.04          2470        98.29 
                                    3400           1        0.04          2471        98.33 
                                    3800           1        0.04          2472        98.37 
                                    6500           1        0.04          2473        98.41 
                                    7000           1        0.04          2474        98.45 
                                    9000           1        0.04          2475        98.49 
                                   14000           1        0.04          2476        98.53 
                                   18000           1        0.04          2477        98.57 
                                   30000           3        0.12          2480        98.69 
                                   32500           1        0.04          2481        98.73 
                                   33000           1        0.04          2482        98.77 
                                   35000           3        0.12          2485        98.89 
                                   40000           3        0.12          2488        99.01 
                                   41000           1        0.04          2489        99.04 
                                   45000           2        0.08          2491        99.12 
                                   50000           1        0.04          2492        99.16 
                                   52000           3        0.12          2495        99.28 
                                   65000           2        0.08          2497        99.36 
                                   69900           1        0.04          2498        99.40 
                                   70000           1        0.04          2499        99.44 
                                   75000           4        0.16          2503        99.60 
                                   80000           1        0.04          2504        99.64 
                                   85000           1        0.04          2505        99.68 
                                   86000           1        0.04          2506        99.72 
                                   90000           1        0.04          2507        99.76 
                                  100000           2        0.08          2509        99.84 
                                  115000           1        0.04          2510        99.88 
                                  175000           1        0.04          2511        99.92 
                                  200000           1        0.04          2512        99.96 
                                  244000           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 
 



 
- Additional Variables - 

 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
  BASEID   Household ID  [8 Chars.] 
 
 
 
 
        MAINRSLT         RESULT CODE FOR EXTENDED INTERVIEW 
 
                                                                                                      Cumulative    Cumulative 

                      MAINRSLT                                        Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                      ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                      C1: EXT COMPLETE-NO PROXY QUESTIONS TO ASK          2306       91.76          2306        91.76 
                      C2: EXT COMPLETE-PROXY QUESTIONS COMPLETED           202        8.04          2508        99.80 
                      C3: EXT COMPLETE-BROKEOFF IN PROXY QUESTIONS           5        0.20          2513       100.00 

 
                        
                                

PRIORREF  WAS THIS CASE A PRIOR REFUSAL? 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                    PRIORREF             Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  1: YES                      750       29.84           750        29.84 
                                  2: NO                      1763       70.16          2513       100.00 
 
 
  

ENGLSPAN  WHETHER EXTENDED INTERVIEW IN ENGLISH OR SPANISH 
 
                                                                              Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                         ENGLSPAN    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                       --------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                       1: English        2451       97.53          2451        97.53 
                                       2: Spanish          62        2.47          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 C_REGION  Census Region 
 
                                                                               Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                      C_REGION        Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                      ----------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                      1: Northeast         453       18.03           453        18.03 
                                      2: Midwest           657       26.14          1110        44.17 
                                      3: South             814       32.39          1924        76.56 
                                      4: West              589       23.44          2513       100.00 
 
 
 



        
         Variable 
         Name     
 

 
 MSA_STATUS             MSA status, 0: non-MSA, 1: MSA 

 
                                                                              Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                       MSA_STATUS    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                       --------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                       0: non-MSA         584       23.24           584        23.24 
                                       1: MSA            1929       76.76          2513       100.00 
 
 
 

 RAKWGT   RAKED PERSON WEIGHT 
 
     [Weighting variable to be used for population estimates] 
 
 
  
 
 

 I35   AGE (IMPUTED ON CASES WHERE INTERVIEW DATA WAS MISSING ON Q35) 
 
 
                                                                          Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          I35    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                          -------------------------------------------------------- 
                                           18          27        1.07            27         1.07 
                                           19          27        1.07            54         2.15 
                                           20          15        0.60            69         2.75 
                                           21          23        0.92            92         3.66 
                                           22          12        0.48           104         4.14 
                                           23           9        0.36           113         4.50 
                                           24          18        0.72           131         5.21 
                                           25          22        0.88           153         6.09 
                                           26          20        0.80           173         6.88 
                                           27          21        0.84           194         7.72 
                                           28          37        1.47           231         9.19 
                                           29          36        1.43           267        10.62 
                                           30          38        1.51           305        12.14 
                                           31          35        1.39           340        13.53 
                                           32          26        1.03           366        14.56 
                                           33          21        0.84           387        15.40 
                                           34          35        1.39           422        16.79 
                                           35          37        1.47           459        18.27 
                                           36          36        1.43           495        19.70 
                                           37          45        1.79           540        21.49 
                                           38          60        2.39           600        23.88 
                                           39          60        2.39           660        26.26 
                                           40          61        2.43           721        28.69 
                                           41          42        1.67           763        30.36 
                                           42          59        2.35           822        32.71 
                                           43          56        2.23           878        34.94 
                                           44          54        2.15           932        37.09 



                                                                          Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          I35    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                          -------------------------------------------------------- 
                                           45          85        3.38          1017        40.47 
                                           46          55        2.19          1072        42.66 
                                           47          72        2.87          1144        45.52 
                                           48          68        2.71          1212        48.23 
                                           49          67        2.67          1279        50.90 
                                           50          93        3.70          1372        54.60 
                                           51          87        3.46          1459        58.06 
                                           52          84        3.34          1543        61.40 
                                           53          86        3.42          1629        64.82 
                                           54          85        3.38          1714        68.21 
                                           55          64        2.55          1778        70.75 
                                           56          80        3.18          1858        73.94 
                                           57          64        2.55          1922        76.48 
                                           58          54        2.15          1976        78.63 
                                           59          55        2.19          2031        80.82 
                                           60          93        3.70          2124        84.52 
                                           61          61        2.43          2185        86.95 
                                           62          42        1.67          2227        88.62 
                                           63          35        1.39          2262        90.01 
                                           64          26        1.03          2288        91.05 
                                           65          42        1.67          2330        92.72 
                                           66          16        0.64          2346        93.35 
                                           67          14        0.56          2360        93.91 
                                           68          27        1.07          2387        94.99 
                                           69          13        0.52          2400        95.50 
                                           70          14        0.56          2414        96.06 
                                           71          18        0.72          2432        96.78 
                                           72          16        0.64          2448        97.41 
                                           73           8        0.32          2456        97.73 
                                           74          10        0.40          2466        98.13 
                                           75           7        0.28          2473        98.41 
                                           76           5        0.20          2478        98.61 
                                           77           5        0.20          2483        98.81 
                                           78           6        0.24          2489        99.04 
                                           79           6        0.24          2495        99.28 
                                           80           7        0.28          2502        99.56 
                                           81           1        0.04          2503        99.60 
                                           82           3        0.12          2506        99.72 
                                           83           2        0.08          2508        99.80 
                                           84           1        0.04          2509        99.84 
                                           85           1        0.04          2510        99.88 
                                           86           1        0.04          2511        99.92 
                                           91           1        0.04          2512        99.96 
                                           93           1        0.04          2513       100.00 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
  I39   HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOL COMPLETED (IMPUTED WHERE INTERVIEW DATA WAS MISSING ON Q39) 
 
                                                                                       Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                I39                           Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                             ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                             1: LESS THAN 1ST GRADE                  5        0.20             5         0.20 
                             2: 1ST/2ND/3RD/4TH GRADE                7        0.28            12         0.48 
                             3: 5TH OR 6TH GRADE                    14        0.56            26         1.03 
                             4: 7TH OR 8TH GRADE                    16        0.64            42         1.67 
                             5: 9TH GRADE                           18        0.72            60         2.39 
                             6: 10TH GRADE                          26        1.03            86         3.42 
                             7: 11TH GRADE                          28        1.11           114         4.54 
                             8: 12TH GRADE, NO DIPLOMA              40        1.59           154         6.13 
                             9: HIGH SCHOOL/GED                    542       21.57           696        27.70 
                             10: SOME COLLEGE, NO DEGREE           408       16.24          1104        43.93 
                             11: VOCATIONAL/TECH DEGREE            102        4.06          1206        47.99 
                             12: ASSOCIATE COLLEGE DEGREE          254       10.11          1460        58.10 
                             13: BACHELOR'S COLLEGE DEGREE         619       24.63          2079        82.73 
                             14: MASTERS DEGREE                    313       12.46          2392        95.19 
                             15: PROFESSIONAL SCHOOL                62        2.47          2454        97.65 
                             16: DOCTORAL DEGREE                    59        2.35          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
  I40     ARE YOU OF HISPANIC OR LATINO ORIGIN (IMPUTED WHERE INTERVIEW DATA WAS MISSING ON Q40) 
 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                     I40                 Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  1: YES                      215        8.56           215         8.56 
                                  2: NO                      2298       91.44          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 
        I41WHT                      WHITE (IMPUTED WHERE INTERVIEW DATA WAS MISSING ON Q41)   
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                               I41WHT    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  1: YES                     2127       84.64          2127        84.64 
                                  2: NO                       386       15.36          2513       100.00 
 



         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
         I41BLK                     BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN (IMPUTED WHERE INTERVIEW DATA WAS MISSING ON Q41) 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                               I41BLK    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  1: YES                      199        7.92           199         7.92 
                                  2: NO                      2314       92.08          2513       100.00 
 
  
         I41AMIND                   AMERICAN INDIAN/ALASKAN NATIVE (IMPUTED WHERE INTERVIEW DATA WAS MISSING ON Q41) 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                             I41AMIND    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  1: YES                       64        2.55            64         2.55 
                                  2: NO                      2449       97.45          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         I41ASIAN                  ASIAN (IMPUTED WHERE INTERVIEW DATA WAS MISSING ON Q41    
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                             I41ASIAN    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  1: YES                       51        2.03            51         2.03 
                                  2: NO                      2462       97.97          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
  I41PACIF                   NATIVE HAWAIIAN/OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER(IMPUTED WHERE INTERVIEW DATA WAS MISSING ON Q41) 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                             I41PACIF    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  1: YES                        7        0.28             7         0.28 
                                  2: NO                      2506       99.72          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
         I41OTH                    SOME OTHER RACE (IMPUTED WHERE INTERVIEW DATA WAS MISSING ON Q41) 
 
                                                                                  Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                               I41OTH    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  1: YES                      133        5.29           133         5.29 
                                  2: NO                      2380       94.71          2513       100.00 
 
 



         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 
         LICVER              LICENSE VERIFICATION 
 
                                  0 = RESPONDENT BELIEVED TO HAVE ANSWERED INCORRECTLY 
                                  1 = RESPONDENT VERIFIED AT A GOVERNMENT DATABASE 
                                  2 = RESPONDENT FOUND AT GOVERNMENT DATABASE, BUT INDICATES STATUS OTHER 
                                      THAN ACTIVE. 
                                  3 = GOVERNMENT DATABASE (WITH OCCUPATION) FOUND, BUT RESPONDENT NOT FOUND 
                                  4 = GOVERNMENT DATABASE FOUND, BUT NO INFO ABOUT THE OCCUPATION OR 
                                      RESPONDENT 
                                  5 = GOVERNMENT WEBSITE INDICATES LICENSING/CERTIFICATION NOT REQUIRED FOR 
                                      THIS OCCUPATION 
                                  6 = GOVERNMENT DATABASE NOT FOUND, NO OTHER INFO AVAILABLE 
                                  7 = RESPONDENT REFUSED TO GIVE NAME DURING INTERVIEW 
                                  8 = DATABASE NOT ACCESSIBLE WITHOUT SSN OR PAYMENT 
 
 
                                                                                              Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                          LICVER      Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                       ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                       -1: INAPPLICABLE                                  2292       91.21          2292        91.21 
                       0: RESP. BELIEVED TO ANSWER INCORRECTLY             20        0.80          2312        92.00 
                       1: RESP. VERIFIED AT GOVERNMENT DATABASE            47        1.87          2359        93.87 
                       2: RESP. FOUND, STATUS OTHER THAN ACTIVE             5        0.20          2364        94.07 
                       3: GOVT. DB W/ OCC, BUT RESP NOT FOUND              39        1.55          2403        95.62 
                       4: GOVT. DB FOUND,NO OCCUP/RESPONDENT INFO           2        0.08          2405        95.70 
                       6: GOVT. DB NOT FOUND, NO OTHER INFO AVAIL          37        1.47          2442        97.17 
                       7: RESP. REFUSED TO GIVE NAME                       51        2.03          2493        99.20 
                       8: DB NOT ACCESSIBLE W/O SSN OR PAYMENT             20        0.80          2513       100.00 
 
 
 
 



 
         Variable 
         Name     
 
 
 

INDUSTRY            NAICS 2002 INDUSTRY CODE 
 
 
 

SOCCODE      SOC CODE, 2000 
 
 
 

OFFSHORE            OFFSHOREABILITY CODE 
 
                                                                                                            Cumulative    Cumulative 

                  OFFSHORE                                                  Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
               -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
               0: insufficient information for assigning a code                   14        0.56            14         0.56 
               1: not offshoreable                                              1697       67.53          1711        68.09 
               2: offshoreable with considerable difficulty/quality loss         228        9.07          1939        77.16 
               3: mixed or neutral                                               163        6.49          2102        83.65 
               4: offshoreable with some difficulty/quality loss                 164        6.53          2266        90.17 
               5: offshoreable with minor/no difficulty/quality loss             247        9.83          2513       100.00 

 
 
 

RANDQ9                 Case selection for Q9 
 
                                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                    RANDQ9                Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  0: NOT SELECTED            2299       91.48          2299        91.48 
                                  1: SELECTED                 214        8.52          2513       100.00 
 
 
        RANDQ24                Case selection for Q24 
 
                                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                    RANDQ24               Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  0: NOT SELECTED            1895       75.41          1895        75.41 
                                  1: SELECTED                 618       24.59          2513       100.00 
 
 
        RANDQ27                 Case selection for Q27 
 
                                                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
                                    RANDQ27               Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                                  ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                  0: NOT SELECTED            2312       92.00          2312        92.00 
                                  1: SELECTED                 201        8.00          2513       100.00 


